
REAL ESTATE EQUITY RESEARCH

Country: Singapore

Industry: Logistics, Real Estate

19 December 2025

RECOMMENDATION: HOLD

Current price: S$0.565

Target price: S$0.592

Issued units: 700 million (27 November 2025)

Market capitalisation: S$395.7 million

52-week range: S$0.530 - S$0.600

COMPANY DESCRIPTION
Daiwa House Logistics Trust (“DHLT”) is a Singapore Real Estate Investment Trust (“REIT”) that invests in logistics and industrial real estate located across Asia. 

As at 30 September 2025, DHLT’s portfolio comprises 18 logistics properties in Japan and one property in Vietnam, with an aggregate Net Lettable Area (“NLA”) of 

499,128 square metres (“sqm”). DHLT’s portfolio was last valued at S$882 million.

SUMMARY
For the six months ended 30 June 2025 (1H FY2025), revenue rose by 5.8% to S$29.2 million in 1H FY2025 from S$27.6 million in 1H FY2024, amid the full-period 

contribution from acquisitions D Project Tan Duc 2 and DPL Ibaraki Yuki, and contribution from newly acquired DPL Gunma Fujioka. Net Property Income (“NPI”) 

rose by 6.1% to S$22.5 million in 1H FY2025 from S$21.2 million in 1H FY2024, generally in line with the rise in revenue. However, net income before tax and fair 

value changes fell by 16.6% to S$14.4 million in 1H FY2025 from S$17.2 million in 1H FY2024, mainly due to finance expenses rising by S$1.5 million year-on-year 

(“y-o-y”) and other income falling by S$3.3 million y-o-y. Total return for the period (attributable to unitholders) fell by 28.8% (29.6%) to S$10.1 million (S$9.7 million) 

in 1H FY2025 from S$14.1 million (S$13.7 million) in 1H FY2024. Accordingly, Earnings Per Unit (“EPU” in cents) fell by 29.4% to 1.44 in 1H FY2025 from 2.04 in 

1H FY2024. Dividend Per Unit (“DPU” in cents) fell by 8.6% to 2.24 in 1H FY2025 from 2.45 in 1H FY2024.

RECOMMENDATION

From our peer comparison analysis, DHLT seems to be undervalued in terms of its P/E multiple, P/B multiple, and dividend yield. By averaging our estimated target 

prices based on P/E multiple, P/B multiple, and dividend yield, we derive an overall target price of S$0.868. From our historical valuation analysis, DHLT seems to be 

undervalued in terms of its historical average P/B, but overvalued in terms of its historical average P/E and historical average yield. By averaging our estimated target 

prices based on historical P/E, historical P/B and historical yield, we derive an overall target price of S$0.526. As compared against its peers, DHLT seems to be 

relatively undervalued based on the overall target price of S$0.868 which implies an upside potential of 53.7%. However, DHLT’s unit price may not rise to the overall 

target price of S$0.868 as DHLT’s historical maximum P/E (12.8x) and P/B (0.95x) are lower than the peer average P/E (26.8x) and P/B (1.06x), respectively, while 

DHLT’s historical minimum yield (8.11%) is higher than the peer average yield (6.46%). Yet, we do not expect DHLT’s unit price to fall below its current price as implied 

by the overall target price of S$0.526, as DHLT seems to be relatively undervalued as compared with its peers. Thus, by averaging the target prices based on peer 

comparison and historical valuation, we derive an overall target price of S$0.697 which implies an upside potential of 23.4% from the current unit price of S$0.565.

We also note that DHLT’s market capitalisation as at 19 December 2025 is smaller than those of the six peers we selected. Shares or units of smaller firms may have a 

lower trading volume and thus may be subject to an illiquidity discount. The illiquidity discount for a private firm could be between 20–30%. As DHLT is a publicly listed 

REIT, we apply a smaller illiquidity discount of 15% to reflect the higher risks involved in investing in DHLT’s units which may be less liquid than its peers. Thus, we 

derive our final target price of S$0.592 which implies an upside potential of 4.9% from the current unit price of S$0.565. The limited upside potential may be supported by 

the contrast between DHLT’s favourable comparison against its peers and the projected fall in DPU (in cents) by 5.0% to 4.55 in FY2026 from 4.79 in FY2024. Thus, 

given the limited upside potential after factoring an illiquidity discount, we recommend a hold. We also recognise that there are risks to the target price such as the 

continued depreciation of Japanese Yen ("JPY") against Singapore Dollar ("SGD"), continued raising of interest rates by the Bank of Japan ("BOJ"), and rising 

geopolitical tension between Japan & China.
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Revenue 
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Earnings(1) 

(S$ million)

EPU(2) 

(cents)

P/E 

(x)

DPU 

(cents)

Dividend Yield

 (%)

NAV per Unit

 (S$)

P/B 

(x)

2023 Actual 59.9 42.5 6.26 9.0 5.22 9.24% 0.74 0.76

2024 Actual 57.1 33.9 4.98 11.3 4.79 8.48% 0.69 0.82

2025 Forecast 57.8 19.9 2.96 19.1 4.51 7.99% n.a. n.a.

2026 Forecast 57.1 22.7 3.34 16.9 4.55 8.05% n.a. n.a.

   1www.fpafinancial.com

n.a. = not available. Note: P/E, P/B, and dividend yield based on the current unit price of S$0.565.
(1) Total return attributable to Unitholders.
(2) Earnings Per Unit as disclosed in DHLT’s Annual Reports (“ARs”).

Source: DHLT, FPA
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COMPANY OVERVIEW 

(I) CORPORATE PROFILE 

Daiwa House Logistics Trust (“DHLT”) is a Singapore Real Estate Investment Trust (“REIT”) that invests in logistics and industrial 

real estate located across Asia. As at 30 September 2025, DHLT’s portfolio comprises 18 logistics properties in Japan and one 

property in Vietnam, with an aggregate Net Lettable Area (“NLA”) of 499,128 square metres (“sqm”). DHLT’s portfolio was last 

valued at S$882 million. As at 19 December 2025, DHLT’s market capitalisation is S$395.7 million. 

DHLT was listed on the Mainboard of SGX on 26 November 2021 (“Listing Date”). 

DHLT summarised its corporate profile as shown in Exhibit 1. 

Exhibit 1: DHLT Corporate Profile (as at 30 September 2025) 

 
Source: DHLT   

https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/N579AAMRC8U3ODT3/f58e868a18552381c35453fbde51505586977509cd408aeb36de88201416d617
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/N579AAMRC8U3ODT3/f58e868a18552381c35453fbde51505586977509cd408aeb36de88201416d617
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/HHLLLXP0BE00GZ3V/b9522087bd293bd3a8b2235743759ef74489ce0925825cda5feff4b94a112599
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/N579AAMRC8U3ODT3/f58e868a18552381c35453fbde51505586977509cd408aeb36de88201416d617
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(II) PROPERTIES 

DHLT’s properties as at 30 September 2025 are shown in Exhibit 2. 

Exhibit 2: DHLT’s Properties (as at 30 September 2025) 

 
Source: DHLT  

  

https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/N579AAMRC8U3ODT3/f58e868a18552381c35453fbde51505586977509cd408aeb36de88201416d617


     

 

5 
 

 www.fpafinancial.com 

 
19 December 2025 

 November 2025 

(III) SPONSOR AND MANAGER OF DHLT 

DHLT’s sponsor is Daiwa House Industry Co., Ltd. (“Daiwa House Industry”), which DHLT noted “is one of the largest 

construction and real estate development companies in Japan.” DHLT also noted that Daiwa House Industry “is listed on the 

Tokyo Stock Exchange (“TSE”) with a market capitalisation of JPY3,509 billion (S$30.6 billion) as of 30 September 2025.” 

DHLT noted in its Prospectus (dated November 2021) that “DHLT ranks fourth in priority and its right of first refusal to acquire 

Sponsor’s assets in Japan under the ROFR agreement is, among others, subject to (i) the Existing ROFR (as defined herein) 

granted by the Sponsor in favour of Daiwa House REIT pursuant to the Basic Agreement Regarding the New Pipeline Support 

between the Daiwa House REIT, the J-REIT Manager, and the Sponsor dated 15 April 2016; and (ii) the Existing Commitments 

(as defined herein) from the Sponsor to support the Private Fund (as defined herein) and the Global REIT (as defined herein), 

which include providing to each of the Private Fund and the Global REIT with pipeline assets subject to the Existing ROFR of 

the Daiwa House REIT.” 

DHLT noted though in the Annual General Meeting (“AGM”) held in April 2023, “There are some differences in the investment 

strategy of the sister REITs compared to DHLT, for example, the investment strategy of Daiwa House REIT is to invest mainly in 

the metropolitan markets in Japan, while DHLT invests in both metropolitan and the regional markets. Further, we believe that 

Sponsor’s strong pipeline of logistics assets is more than sufficient to meet the demands of all four funds including DHLT.” 

DHLT added, “Under the Sponsor ROFR, DHLT has been granted an exclusive ROFR over the Sponsor’s pipeline logistics 

assets across Asia outside Japan.” 

DHLT’s Manager is Daiwa House Asset Management Asia Pte. Ltd. (the “Manager”). DHLT noted that the Manager is a wholly-

owned subsidiary of the Sponsor. 

  

https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/N579AAMRC8U3ODT3/f58e868a18552381c35453fbde51505586977509cd408aeb36de88201416d617
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/N579AAMRC8U3ODT3/f58e868a18552381c35453fbde51505586977509cd408aeb36de88201416d617
https://investor.daiwahouse-logisticstrust.com/misc/Daiwa-House-Logistics-Trust-Prospectus_19Nov2021.pdf
https://investor.daiwahouse-logisticstrust.com/misc/Daiwa-House-Logistics-Trust-Prospectus_19Nov2021.pdf
https://investor.daiwahouse-logisticstrust.com/misc/Daiwa-House-Logistics-Trust-Prospectus_19Nov2021.pdf
https://investor.daiwahouse-logisticstrust.com/misc/Daiwa-House-Logistics-Trust-Prospectus_19Nov2021.pdf
https://investor.daiwahouse-logisticstrust.com/misc/Daiwa-House-Logistics-Trust-Prospectus_19Nov2021.pdf
https://investor.daiwahouse-logisticstrust.com/misc/Daiwa-House-Logistics-Trust-Prospectus_19Nov2021.pdf
https://investor.daiwahouse-logisticstrust.com/misc/Daiwa-House-Logistics-Trust-Prospectus_19Nov2021.pdf
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/G0B836Y0F4J5V7UE/2c24c72a520d9406564d95cc0e05e925c797a511a98438b218ec27e0bb211087
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/G0B836Y0F4J5V7UE/2c24c72a520d9406564d95cc0e05e925c797a511a98438b218ec27e0bb211087
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/G0B836Y0F4J5V7UE/2c24c72a520d9406564d95cc0e05e925c797a511a98438b218ec27e0bb211087
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/G0B836Y0F4J5V7UE/2c24c72a520d9406564d95cc0e05e925c797a511a98438b218ec27e0bb211087
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(IV) CORPORATE STRUCTURE 

DHLT’s structure as at 30 September 2025 is shown in Exhibit 3. 

Exhibit 3: DHLT’s Structure (As at 30 September 2025) 

 
Source: DHLT   

https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/9B5B0R6QO53DKOUO/a880fb9573f1c3bf788edf123a04a6b9756cd2546b6696c75907b33f322f5b4a
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(V) SUBSTANTIAL UNITHOLDINGS 

As at 27 November 2025, the Manager owns 9.6% total (direct) interest in DHLT. 

The Sponsor wholly owns the Manager. Thus, we estimate that, as at 27 November 2025, the Sponsor has 13.4% total (3.8% 

direct + 9.6% indirect) interest in DHLT. 

As at 12 March 2025, Metro ARC Investments Pte. Ltd has 7.4% total (direct) interest in DHLT. Metro ARC Investments Pte. Ltd 

was one of the cornerstone investors of DHLT’s Initial Public Offering (“IPO”). 

Metro ARC Investments Pte. Ltd is wholly-owned by Metro Holdings Ltd (“Metro”; SGX: M01), a property investment & 

development group (or otherwise known for their department stores). 

Metro’s largest shareholder is Eng Kuan Company Private Limited (“Eng Kuan”), which has 22.8% total (direct) interest in Metro 

as at 28 August 2025. 

Ong Ching Ping, Ong Jenn, Ong Ling Ling, and Ong Sek Hian are siblings. They are also grandchildren of the late founder of 

Metro, Ong Tjoe Kim. The Ong siblings are deemed interested in Eng Kuan. 

The unitholdings of substantial unitholders are shown in Exhibit 4. 

Exhibit 4: Unitholdings of Substantial Unitholders 

 
Source: DHLT, FPA  

  

https://investor.daiwahouse-logisticstrust.com/misc/Daiwa-House-Logistics-Trust-Prospectus_19Nov2021.pdf
https://investor.daiwahouse-logisticstrust.com/misc/Daiwa-House-Logistics-Trust-Prospectus_19Nov2021.pdf
https://api2.sgx.com/sites/default/files/2025-09/3.%2001092025_Rated%20Initiation_METRO%20SP%20EQUITY%20Initiation_0.pdf
https://api2.sgx.com/sites/default/files/2025-09/3.%2001092025_Rated%20Initiation_METRO%20SP%20EQUITY%20Initiation_0.pdf
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/WJOAR5YXH83VGCVO/08112edddf30c87a29314a10a424ec51139a05d7c09c3daf70222b575c35db76
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ECONOMIC & INDUSTRY OUTLOOK 

(I) JAPANESE ECONOMY 

In December 2025, the Japanese Cabinet Office published that real GDP rose by 0.6% year-on-year (“y-o-y”) in 3Q 2025, down 

from an increase of 2.0% y-o-y in 2Q 2025. Based on data from the Cabinet Office, annual real GDP growth generally remained 

at 2.0% or less after the post-pandemic improvement in growth, as shown in Exhibit 5. 

Exhibit 5: Annual Real GDP Growth (4Q 2016 to 3Q 2025) 

 
Source: Cabinet Off ice, FPA  

 

Referencing annualised quarterly GDP growth rates, real estate firm CBRE noted in December 2025 that “Japan recorded 

positive real GDP growth for five consecutive quarters from Q2 2024 to Q2 2025.” CBRE added that “While real GDP dropped 

by 1.8% q-o-q in Q3 2025 (first preliminary estimate), private consumption and corporate capital investment continued to make 

positive contributions, suggesting that the economy is continuing to recover gradually.” 

Exhibit 6: Annualised Quarterly GDP Growth (1Q 2021 to 3Q 2025; Projected for 2025 & 2026) 

 
Source: CBRE, Macrobond (cited by CBRE)    

https://www.esri.cao.go.jp/en/sna/data/sokuhou/files/2025/qe253_2/pdf/gaiyou2532_e.pdf
https://www.esri.cao.go.jp/en/sna/data/sokuhou/files/2025/qe253_2/pdf/gaiyou2532_e.pdf
https://www.esri.cao.go.jp/en/sna/data/sokuhou/files/2025/qe253_2/gdemenuea.html
https://www.esri.cao.go.jp/en/sna/data/sokuhou/files/2025/qe253_2/gdemenuea.html
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Meanwhile, the Japanese statistics portal site, e-Stat, published in December 2025 that national core CPI (all items, less fresh 

food) rose by 3.0% y-o-y in November 2025, relatively unchanged from an increase of 3.0% y-o-y in October 2025. In the past 

ten years, annual growth in national core CPI started rising above 1.0% from April 2022, as shown in Exhibit 7. 

Exhibit 7: Annual Growth in National Core CPI (December 2016 to November 2025) 

 
Source: e-Stat, FPA  

 

In line with the rise in national core CPI from April 2022, the Bank of Japan (“BOJ”) has been raising its policy rate since March 

2024, as shown in Exhibit 8. Accordingly, the average uncollateralized overnight call rate and the 3-month Tokyo InterBank 

Offered Rate (“3M TIBOR”) have been rising in line with the rise in BOJ’s policy rate, as also shown in Exhibit 8. 

In December 2025, BOJ raised its policy rate by 25 basis points (“bps”) to "around 0.75%". BOJ noted that “It is highly likely that 

the mechanism in which both wages and prices rise moderately will be maintained.” BOJ added, “It is highly likely that firms will 

continue to raise wages steadily next year, following the solid wage increases this year.” BOJ also noted that “Underlying CPI 

inflation has continued to rise moderately, with moves to pass on wage increases to selling prices continuing.” 

On economic growth, BOJ commented, “Real interest rates are expected to remain significantly negative, and accommodative 

financial conditions will continue to firmly support economic activity.” 

BOJ noted too that “If the outlook presented in the October 2025 Outlook Report will be realized, the Bank, in accordance with 

improvement in economic activity and prices, will continue to raise the policy interest rate and adjust the degree of monetary 

accommodation.” 

Exhibit 8: Average Uncollateralized Overnight Call Rate and Policy Target Rate (December 2016 to December 2025) 

 
Source: BOJ, JBA TIBOR Administration, Investing.com, FPA   

https://www.e-stat.go.jp/en/stat-search/files?page=1&layout=datalist&toukei=00200573&tstat=000001150147&cycle=1&year=20250&month=24101211&tclass1=000001150149&result_back=1&tclass2val=0
https://www.e-stat.go.jp/en/stat-search/files?page=1&layout=datalist&toukei=00200573&tstat=000001150147&cycle=1&year=20250&month=24101211&tclass1=000001150149&result_back=1&tclass2val=0
https://www.investing.com/economic-calendar/interest-rate-decision-165
https://www.investing.com/economic-calendar/interest-rate-decision-165
https://www.jbatibor.or.jp/english/rate/
https://www.stat-search.boj.or.jp/ssi/cgi-bin/famecgi2?cgi=$nme_a000_en&lstSelection=FM01
https://www.jbatibor.or.jp/english/rate/
https://www.jbatibor.or.jp/english/rate/
https://www.boj.or.jp/en/mopo/mpmdeci/mpr_2025/k251219b.pdf
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In October 2025, BOJ noted that “Japan's economy has recovered moderately, although some weakness has been seen in part. 

Overseas economies have grown moderately on the whole, although some weakness has been seen in part, reflecting trade 

and other policies in each jurisdiction.” BOJ added, “Japan's economic growth is likely to be modest, as trade and other policies 

in each jurisdiction lead to a slowdown in overseas economies and to a decline in domestic corporate profits and other factors, 

although factors such as accommodative financial conditions are expected to provide support.” 

Meanwhile, BOJ noted that annual growth in national core CPI “is likely to decelerate to a level below 2 percent through the first 

half of fiscal 2026”. However, BOJ added that “since it is projected that a sense of labor shortage will grow as the economic 

growth rate rises and that medium- to long-term inflation expectations will rise, it is expected that underlying CPI inflation and 

the rate of increase in the CPI (all items less fresh food) will increase gradually and, in the second half of the projection period, 

be at a level that is generally consistent with the price stability target” (of 2 percent). 

BOJ published that the median forecasts for annual growth in real GDP were 0.7% for “Fiscal 2025” (year ended 31 March 2026) 

and 0.7% for “Fiscal 2026”, as shown in Exhibit 9. BOJ also noted that the median forecasts for annual growth in national core 

CPI were 2.7% for “Fiscal 2025” and 1.8% for “Fiscal 2026”. 

Exhibit 9: Forecasted Japanese Economic Growth & National Core CPI Growth (Fiscal 2025 to Fiscal 2027) 

 
Source: BOJ   

https://www.boj.or.jp/en/mopo/outlook/gor2510b.pdf
https://www.boj.or.jp/en/mopo/outlook/gor2510b.pdf
https://www.boj.or.jp/en/mopo/outlook/gor2510b.pdf
https://www.boj.or.jp/en/mopo/outlook/gor2510b.pdf
https://www.boj.or.jp/en/mopo/outlook/gor2510b.pdf
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In December 2025, the Asian Development Bank (“ADB”) noted that Japanese annual real GDP growth was forecasted to be 

1.1% in 2025 and 0.6% in 2026. ADB noted, “Although US tariffs on Japanese automobile imports were reduced to 15% from 

25% in September, the external environment remains challenging.” ADB added that “on the domestic side, expansionary fiscal 

policies under new Prime Minister Sanae Takaichi may support growth but could exert upward pressure on bond yields and debt 

sustainability.”  

ADB noted that inflation was forecasted to be 3.2% in 2025 and 1.9% in 2026. ADB commented that “the recent yen depreciation 

is expected to sustain imported cost pressures through year-end” and remarked that the BOJ’s monetary policy normalisation 

had been “slower-than-expected”. 

CBRE also noted in December 2025 that annual real GDP growth was forecasted to be 1.1% in 2025 and 0.6% in 2026. CBRE 

commented, “While private consumption is somewhat underwhelming as a result of increasing prices, expectations are high that 

government measures to address economic and inflationary issues, including support for pay rises for small-to-mid-sized 

companies, tax reductions, and the provision of stimulus payments, should help support consumption.” However, CBRE 

mentioned that “should companies see their profits depressed by being forced to continue absorbing additional tariff costs, or 

should uncertainty around economic or foreign demand increase further, capital investment may decline.” CBRE added, “Other 

headwinds include the possibility of a continuation of the current tensions between Japan and China, which could lead to a drop 

in inbound demand and a stagnation of exports from Japan to China.” 

CBRE noted too that “While the Takaichi administration is said to be maintaining a cautious stance toward rate hikes, it should 

be keen to avoid a drastic weakening of the yen that could drive up inflation.” CBRE added, “The market is therefore expecting 

two or three further policy rate hikes between December 2025 and the end of 2026.” 

Meanwhile, in October 2025, the International Monetary Fund (“IMF”) noted that Japanese real GDP was projected to rise by 

1.1% y-o-y in 2025 and 0.6% y-o-y in 2026. IMF commented that the projected growth was “driven by an expected pickup in real 

wage growth supporting private consumption, despite headwinds from elevated trade policy uncertainty and softening external 

demand.” IMF also noted that consumer prices were projected to rise by 3.3% in 2025 and 2.1% in 2026. 

  

https://www.adb.org/outlook/editions/december-2025
https://www.adb.org/outlook/editions/december-2025
https://www.cbre.co.jp/en/insights/reports/japan-market-outlook-2026
https://www.imf.org/en/publications/weo/issues/2025/10/14/world-economic-outlook-october-2025
https://www.imf.org/en/publications/weo/issues/2025/10/14/world-economic-outlook-october-2025
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(II) JAPANESE LOGISTICS REAL ESTATE 

In December 2025, CBRE noted that “Effective rents for Large Multi-Tenant (LMT) logistics facilities in Q4 2027 are projected to 

have risen from their Q4 2025 levels for all four major metropolitan areas” (Greater Tokyo, Greater Osaka, Greater Nagoya, and 

Greater Fukuoka), as shown in Exhibit 10. 

Exhibit 10: Forecasted Net Effective Rent Indices in Japan (2025 to 2027) 

 
Source: CBRE  

 

CBRE also provided a breakdown of its forecasts for effective rent increases in Greater Tokyo, as shown in Exhibit 11. CBRE 

noted that rent would fall from 2025 to 2027 in the Ken-O-do area, rise from 2025 to 2027 in the Route 16 area, and “increase 

by around 2% per annum for the period between 2025 and 2027” for the Tokyo Bay and Gaikando areas. 

Exhibit 11: Forecasted Effective Rent Increases in Greater Tokyo (2025 to 2027) 

  
Source: CBRE   

https://www.cbre.co.jp/en/insights/reports/japan-market-outlook-2026
https://www.cbre.co.jp/en/insights/reports/japan-market-outlook-2026
https://www.cbre.co.jp/en/insights/reports/japan-market-outlook-2026
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On Greater Tokyo, CBRE noted that new supply in 2026 & 2027 “is slated to fall below the average annual supply over the past 

10 years (2016 to 2025) of 530,000 tsubo.” CBRE commented that “the relatively slow rise in market rent levels compared to 

the sharp increases observed in construction costs” has led to developers becoming “considerably more selective, launching 

developments only in locations where rental growth is anticipated.” Meanwhile, net absorption is “projected to remain solid in 

2026” as, “In order to address operational issues such as labor shortages and inflation-driven cost increases, many tenants are 

looking to improve distribution efficiency and set up facilities that will make securing labor easier.” CBRE forecasted that rent (in 

per tsubo per month) would rise by >1% to JPY 4,510 in 2027 from JPY 4,480 in 2025, as shown in Exhibit 10 (page 12). 

On Greater Osaka, CBRE commented, “Despite new supply for the 2025 calendar year reaching 401,000 tsubo, some 40% 

above the previous annual record of 290,000 tsubo set in 2017, full-year net absorption is also anticipated to register a new 

record high of 369,000 tsubo.” CBRE added, “In addition to the opening of new bases and relocations from smaller or obsolete 

facilities, several cases have involved companies relocating or consolidating their bases to new sites, often larger or better 

located, for the primary purpose of improving distribution or operational efficiency.” CBRE forecasted that annual growth in 

effective rent would be 1.9% in 4Q 2025, 1.9% in 4Q 2026, and 1.6% in 4Q 2027 for Greater Osaka. 

On Greater Nagoya, CBRE remarked that, in 2025, “In addition to the traditionally strong demand from the manufacturing sector, 

demand for storage space strengthened from companies handling foodstuffs and daily necessities.” However, CBRE added, 

“While new supply is slated to dip temporarily in 2026, it will return with another 173,000 tsubo in 2027, pushing up the vacancy 

rate to a projected 16% by Q4 2027.” CBRE also noted that “Effective rents are being pushed upward by hikes in certain sub-

areas with scant vacancies.” CBRE forecasted that annual growth in effective rent would be 1.6% in 4Q 2025, and 0.5% in 2026 

& 2027 for Greater Nagoya. 

On Greater Fukuoka, CBRE noted that “With seven of the 11 properties for completion in 2025 and 2026 located in the 

Tosu/Ogori area, the total stock in this sub-area will have increased by 50% in a two-year period.” However, CBRE added, “In 

2027, six of the seven new developments due to be completed are in and around Fukuoka City, which should serve to stimulate 

demand and push up rent levels.” CBRE also noted, “While some demand should come from semiconductor-related industries, 

the majority will continue to come from consumer goods, including foodstuffs, daily necessities, and e-commerce items.” CBRE 

forecasted that annual growth in effective rent would be 1.4% from 2025 to 2027 for Greater Fukuoka. 
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We collate CBRE’s forecasts of supply-demand balances and vacancy rates for each of the “four major metropolitan areas”, as 

shown in Exhibit 12. 

Exhibit 12: Forecasted Supply-Demand Balances and Vacancy Rates (2025 to 2027) 

 
Source: CBRE   



     

 

15 
 

 www.fpafinancial.com 

 
19 December 2025 

 November 2025 

UNIT PRICE DEVELOPMENTS 

Over the last twelve months, DHLT's unit price fell by 1.7% to S$0.565 on 19 December 2025 from S$0.575 on 20 December 
2024, as shown in Exhibit 13. 

Exhibit 13: Unit Price Performance (Last Twelve Months) 

 
Source: Yahoo! Finance, FPA  

 

On 28 February 2025, DHLT released its financial statements for 2H FY2024. Net Property Income (“NPI”) rose by 2.1% y-o-y 

to S$22.7 million in 2H FY2024, while distributable income attributable to Unitholders fell by 10.0% y-o-y to S$16.4 million in 2H 

FY2024. Unit price fell by 2.6% to S$0.570 on 7 March 2025 from S$0.585 on 28 February 2025. 

On 2 April 2025, U.S. President Trump introduced “Liberation Day” tariffs. Unit price fell by 6.1% to S$0.535 on 9 April 2025 from 

S$0.570 on 2 April 2025. 

On 9 May 2025, DHLT released updates for 1Q FY2025. NPI rose by 2.7% y-o-y to S$11.1 million in 1Q FY2025, while 

distributable income attributable to Unitholders fell by 9.9% y-o-y to S$8.2 million in 1Q FY2025. Unit price fell by 2.6% to 

S$0.555 on 16 May 2025 from S$0.570 on 9 May 2025. 

On 21 July 2025, the Monetary Authority of Singapore (“MAS”) announced that it appointed “the first batch of asset managers 

under the S$5 billion Equity Market Development Programme (EQDP).” Unit price rose by 1.8% to S$0.575 on 21 July 2025 

from S$0.565 on 14 July 2025. 

On 8 August 2025, DHLT released its financial statements for 1H FY2025. NPI rose by 6.1% y-o-y to S$22.5 million in 1H 

FY2025, while distributable income attributable to Unitholders fell by 8.2% y-o-y to S$15.7 million in 1H FY2025. Unit price fell 

by 2.6% to S$0.565 on 15 August 2025 from S$0.580 on 8 August 2025. 

On 12 November 2025, DHLT released updates for 3Q FY2025. NPI rose by 3.3% y-o-y to S$33.7 million in 9M FY2025, while 

distributable income attributable to Unitholders fell by 8.4% y-o-y to S$23.4 million in 9M FY2025. Unit price fell by 0.9% to 

S$0.570 on 19 November 2025 from S$0.575 on 12 November 2025. 

  

https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/JKF4HG9M51BEZ1OD/5176e1a5146345a20488bd4189226115a18dd404bd5aa21b44f99de2008e92f4
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/BCBOGM16S3U6QFSY/d3e62658c64f7894f56312cd90320786c76e86ed494557f019b0ce4e5c24f3bf
https://www.mas.gov.sg/news/media-releases/2025/mas-appoints-first-batch-of-eqdp-asset-managers
https://www.mas.gov.sg/news/media-releases/2025/mas-appoints-first-batch-of-eqdp-asset-managers
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/MQ7SYKQ7X2LMDGXZ/554d50ec6a1a6a5c4eb6978eb4d5098f55959847529fa45e446e8498204ee077
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/N579AAMRC8U3ODT3/f58e868a18552381c35453fbde51505586977509cd408aeb36de88201416d617
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FINANCIAL ANALYSIS 

(I) FINANCIAL REVIEW 

Revenue: 

Revenue rose by 5.8% (5.0%) to S$29.2 million (JPY 3.3 billion) in 1H FY2025 from S$27.6 million (JPY 3.1 billion) in 1H 

FY2024, as shown in Exhibit 14. DHLT noted that the increase was “driven mainly by full period contribution from acquisitions 

in 2024 including D Project Tan Duc 2 (Vietnam), DPL Ibaraki Yuki (Japan) and new acquisition in 2025 (DPL Gunma Fujioka) 

totalling $ 2.6 million which helps to mitigate the decline from the lower occupancy for the Japan portfolio.” 

Exhibit 14: Gross Revenue (1H FY2024 & 1H FY2025) 

 
Source: DHLT, Yahoo! Finance (exchange rates), FPA  

 

In March 2025, DHLT1 announced that it completed the acquisition of DPL Gunma Fujioka. DHLT also noted that, had DPL 

Gunma Fujioka been acquired at the beginning of FY2024 and held through FY2024, NPI in FY2024 would rise (by S$2.0 

million) to a pro forma figure of S$45.9 million from the actual figure of S$43.9 million. 

In July 2024, DHLT announced that it completed the acquisition of a “Logistics Asset Located in Vietnam” (D Project Tan Duc 

2). DHLT noted in December 2023 that, had D Project Tan Duc 2 been acquired on Listing Date and held through FP2022 

(Financial Period from Listing Date to 31 December 2022), NPI in FP2022 would rise (by S$2.5 million) to a pro forma figure of 

S$55.5 million from the actual figure of S$53.0 million. 

In March 2024, DHLT announced that it completed the acquisition of DPL Ibaraki Yuki. In January 2024, DHLT noted that, had 

DPL Ibaraki Yuki been acquired on Listing Date and held through FP2022, NPI in FP2022 would rise (by S$1.4 million) to a pro 

forma figure of S$54.4 million from the actual figure of S$53.0 million. 

DPL Koriyama’s occupancy rate has remained below 100.0% after falling to 82.1% in 2Q FY2024 from 100.0% in 1Q FY2024. 

Meanwhile, DPL Sendai Port’s occupancy rate has remained at 50.1% from 1Q FY2025 after falling from 100.0% in 4Q FY2024. 

DHLT noted in its financial statements for 1H FY2025 that recoverable and other income “includes service charge income, 

utilities income, carpark income, rental income from rooftop lease for solar panel and facility usage income.”  

 
1 Where an announcement was made by DHLT’s Manager, we note the announcement as being made by DHLT itself for ease of reference. 

https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/MQ7SYKQ7X2LMDGXZ/554d50ec6a1a6a5c4eb6978eb4d5098f55959847529fa45e446e8498204ee077
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/MQ7SYKQ7X2LMDGXZ/554d50ec6a1a6a5c4eb6978eb4d5098f55959847529fa45e446e8498204ee077
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/MQ7SYKQ7X2LMDGXZ/554d50ec6a1a6a5c4eb6978eb4d5098f55959847529fa45e446e8498204ee077
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/ULLXHFKUTO1AFZ2N/6170ff17860c87d8463e591512a8e37b156e344dea21ef525390d9ac566b6169
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/SX4XBA62PQ0JBKM5/88b65df225ef96a92d63e90e1b10740b3eca747c32f62c9cf439f0c1058f34d6
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/SX4XBA62PQ0JBKM5/88b65df225ef96a92d63e90e1b10740b3eca747c32f62c9cf439f0c1058f34d6
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/6XX9H80P6YDQ5RWI/b584634867951250a9682f4c8524f9c8a31743294a3d4fb76d8013a7d1a475bc
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/6XX9H80P6YDQ5RWI/b584634867951250a9682f4c8524f9c8a31743294a3d4fb76d8013a7d1a475bc
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/6XX9H80P6YDQ5RWI/b584634867951250a9682f4c8524f9c8a31743294a3d4fb76d8013a7d1a475bc
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/UAEK5I98QOENQ57F/cf702f670ed54b1d79efd061697b5b616bcd8708fc0f572e26a053c47fe07fa5
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/IKK2AD0L74I7H9R1/e6c585e65d64999b87613cbb7468a6bd4a22ab5213e059bbb9512e0aeb2aadde
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/IKK2AD0L74I7H9R1/e6c585e65d64999b87613cbb7468a6bd4a22ab5213e059bbb9512e0aeb2aadde
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/IKK2AD0L74I7H9R1/e6c585e65d64999b87613cbb7468a6bd4a22ab5213e059bbb9512e0aeb2aadde
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/MQ7SYKQ7X2LMDGXZ/554d50ec6a1a6a5c4eb6978eb4d5098f55959847529fa45e446e8498204ee077
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/MQ7SYKQ7X2LMDGXZ/554d50ec6a1a6a5c4eb6978eb4d5098f55959847529fa45e446e8498204ee077
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Gross revenue (in Japanese Yen or “JPY”) generally rose from JPY 2.6 billion in 1H FY2022 to JPY 2.9 billion in 1H FY2025, as 

shown in Exhibit 15. However, due to the general depreciation of JPY against Singapore Dollar (“SGD”), revenue in SGD 

generally fluctuated in the same period. 

Exhibit 15: Gross Revenue (1H FY2022 to 1H FY2025) 

 
Source: DHLT, FPA  

 

The general increase in rental income (in JPY) from 1H FY2022 to 1H FY2025 was generally in line with the completion of 

acquisitions of: 

• DPL Iwakuni 1 & 2 and D Project Matsuyama S in December 2022 (2H FY2022); 

 

• DPL Ibaraki Yuki in March 2024 (1H FY2024); 

 

• D Project Tan Duc 2 in July 2024 (2H FY2024)1; and 

 

• DPL Gunma Fujioka in March 2025 (1H FY2025). 

 

As the leases for most properties may not have built-in rent escalation, increases in rent for each property may come mainly 

from lease renewal(s) or tenant replacement(s). Lease renewal(s) or tenant replacement(s) may be indicated by the Weighted 

Average Lease Expiry (“WALE”) of a given property rising or remaining the same on a quarter-on-quarter (“q-o-q”) basis. 

Rent from a property may fall should occupancy for the given property fall. 

We distinguish between Built-To-Suit (“BTS”; or single-tenanted) and multi-tenanted properties as leases for BTS properties 

may generally be longer, thus less likely subject to potential rent increase from lease renewal or tenant replacement. 

  

 
1 It may not be fully accurate for us to convert DHLT’s financials to JPY after the completion of acquisition of Vietnamese property D Project Tan Duc 2 in 2H 
FY2024. However, as most of DHLT’s properties are in Japan, we still include the conversion to JPY from 2H FY2024 for ease of general comparison with 
previous periods. 

https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/K20HSU9MF6MANLYQ/274090704cbf028fa0089c9ae75ea2f74b1d2d8b255e09f286c74c444f297a2e
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/UAEK5I98QOENQ57F/cf702f670ed54b1d79efd061697b5b616bcd8708fc0f572e26a053c47fe07fa5
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/6XX9H80P6YDQ5RWI/b584634867951250a9682f4c8524f9c8a31743294a3d4fb76d8013a7d1a475bc
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/ULLXHFKUTO1AFZ2N/6170ff17860c87d8463e591512a8e37b156e344dea21ef525390d9ac566b6169
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/G0B836Y0F4J5V7UE/2c24c72a520d9406564d95cc0e05e925c797a511a98438b218ec27e0bb211087
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/G0B836Y0F4J5V7UE/2c24c72a520d9406564d95cc0e05e925c797a511a98438b218ec27e0bb211087
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The occupancy rate of each of DHLT’s properties from 1Q FP2022 to 3Q FY2025 is shown in Exhibit 16. Alternate semi-annual 

periods are shaded; occupancy rates below 100.0% are bolded and in red. 

We note that the occupancy of DPL Sendai Port has remained at 50.1% from 1Q FY2025, while the occupancy of DPL 

Koriyama has remained below 100.0% from 2Q FY2024. 

Exhibit 16: Occupancy Rates (1Q FP2022 to 3Q FY2025) 

 
Source: DHLT, FPA  

 

Meanwhile, the WALE of each of DHLT’s properties from 1Q FP2022 to 3Q FY2025 is shown in Exhibit 17. WALE which 

remained the same or rose on a q-o-q basis is bolded and in red.  

We note that DHLT may have secured lease renewal(s) or tenant replacement(s), thus potentially higher rent(s), for its three 

Hokkaido/Tohoku properties (DPL Sapporo Higarashi Kariki, DPL Sendai Port, and DPL Koriyama) in 3Q FY2025. However, 

occupancies (thus rental income) may fall should DHLT not secure lease renewal(s) or tenant replacement(s) for DPL Ibaraki 

Yuki, DPL Okayama Hayashima 2, and DPL Iwakuni 1 & 2 (bolded and italicised in Exhibit 17) in the next two years. 

Exhibit 17: Weighted Average Lease Expiries (1Q FP2022 to 3Q FY2025) 

 
Source: DHLT, FPA   
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Net Property Income ("NPI"): 

NPI rose by 6.1% (5.3%) to S$22.5 million (JPY 2.5 billion) in 1H FY2025 from S$21.2 million (JPY 2.4 billion) in 1H FY2024, 

as shown in Exhibit 18, generally in line with the rise in revenue. 

Exhibit 18: Net Property Income (1H FY2024 & 1H FY2025) 

 
Source: DHLT, Yahoo! Finance, FPA  

 

NPI (in JPY) generally rose from 1H FY2022 to 1H FY2025, in line with the general rise in revenue (in JPY), as shown in Exhibit 

19. As a percentage of revenue, NPI generally ranged between 76.7% and 77.2%, except in 1H FY2023 (74.9%), during which 

property expenses rose to S$7.8 million (JPY 782.7 million) from S$7.5 million (JPY 677.2 million) in 1H FY2022. DHLT noted 

that, “In JPY terms, the properties expenses for 1H 2023 of JPY 783 million were higher than that of 1H 2022 by JPY 100 million 

or 14.7%, due to higher utilities expenses which were largely recoverable by the utilities income and the new acquisitions.” 

Exhibit 19: Net Property Income (1H FY2022 to 1H FY2025) 

 
Source: DHLT, Yahoo! Finance, FPA   

https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/A1J3IVUZNW8TT3R4/17f15a90a213d8ce6648989ed85b6524b6b215629e11205e88ae37a121dd8ea1
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/A1J3IVUZNW8TT3R4/17f15a90a213d8ce6648989ed85b6524b6b215629e11205e88ae37a121dd8ea1
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/A1J3IVUZNW8TT3R4/17f15a90a213d8ce6648989ed85b6524b6b215629e11205e88ae37a121dd8ea1
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Property expenses from 1H FY2022 to 1H FY2025 are shown in Exhibit 20. Utilities expenses comprise the largest component 

of property expenses after property taxes. 

Exhibit 20: Property Expenses (1H FY2022 to 1H FY2025) 

 
Source: DHLT, Yahoo! Finance, FPA  

 

Recoverable & other income generally trended with utilities expenses from 1H FY2022 to 1H FY2025, as shown in Exhibit 21. 

DHLT noted in its Prospectus that recoverable income includes “common service fees and other recoverable income such as 

utilities charged to tenants.” DHLT added, “These relate to expenses that were prepaid on behalf of the tenants and subsequently 

billed back based on a share prescribed in respective tenancy agreements.” 

Exhibit 21: Recoverable & Other Income vs Utilities Expenses (1H FY2022 to 1H FY2025) 

 
Source: DHLT, FPA   

https://investor.daiwahouse-logisticstrust.com/misc/Daiwa-House-Logistics-Trust-Prospectus_19Nov2021.pdf
https://investor.daiwahouse-logisticstrust.com/misc/Daiwa-House-Logistics-Trust-Prospectus_19Nov2021.pdf
https://investor.daiwahouse-logisticstrust.com/misc/Daiwa-House-Logistics-Trust-Prospectus_19Nov2021.pdf
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DHLT also provided the NPI figures for each of its properties from FP2022 to FY2024, as shown in Exhibit 22. NPI figures which 

rose from the previous period are bolded and shaded in green; those which fell are bolded and shaded in red. We include too 

for each property the average quarterly occupancy for each period. 

DPL Gunma Fujioka is not included as the acquisition was completed in March 2025 (after FY2024). 

Exhibit 22: Net Property Income (FY2022 to FY2024) 

 
Source: DHLT, FPA  

 

We briefly review the changes in NPI for each property, from FY2022 (estimated) to FY2024, as follows: 

Japan – Hokkaido / Tohoku: 

DPL Sapporo Higashi Kariki (multi-tenant; WALE: 2.5 years as at 3Q FY2025): NPI fell from an estimate of JPY 535.1 million 

in FY2022 to JPY 526.9 million in FY2023, before rising to JPY 534 million in FY2024. WALE also rose on a q-o-q basis in 2Q 

FY2022 (equivalent to 2Q FP2022), 4Q FY2023, and 4Q FY2024, as shown in Exhibit 17 (page 18). Accordingly, we note that 

the rise in NPI in FY2024 was likely due to lease renewal(s) or tenant replacement(s), likely during 4Q FY2023 & 4Q FY2024. 

DPL Sendai Port (multi-tenant; WALE: 2.4 years): NPI rose from an estimate of JPY 499.8 million in FY2022 to JPY 531.3 

million in FY2023, before rising to JPY 554 million in FY2024. WALE also rose in 2Q FY2022, 4Q FY2022, and 4Q FY2023. 

Further, DHLT incurred repair expenses for DPL Sendai Port following an earthquake in March 2022. Accordingly, we note that 

the rise in NPI in FY2023 & FY2024 was in line with the rise in WALE in 4Q FY2022 & 4Q FY2023, respectively, as well as the 

earthquake-related repair expense in FY2022. 

DPL Koriyama (multi-tenant; WALE: 2.5 years): NPI rose from an estimate of JPY 237.3 million in FY2022 to JPY 271.8 

million in FY2023, before falling to JPY 258 million in FY2024. Meanwhile, average quarterly occupancy rose from 82.3% in 

FP2022 to 91.2% in FY2023 before falling to 78.8% in FY2024. WALE also rose in 1Q FY2023, 2Q FY2024, and 4Q FY2024. 

Further, DHLT incurred repair expenses for DPL Koriyama following an earthquake in March 2022. Accordingly, we note that 

the changes in NPI in FY2023 & FY2024 were in line with the changes in occupancies and WALE in the respective periods, as 

well as the earthquake-related repair expense in FY2022.  

https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/ULLXHFKUTO1AFZ2N/6170ff17860c87d8463e591512a8e37b156e344dea21ef525390d9ac566b6169
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/ONNHUI2SMUL133VE/437cc9e306745122e6bd49f5f51cacdf2c517e221408953b112042fd2a2c7e29
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/ONNHUI2SMUL133VE/437cc9e306745122e6bd49f5f51cacdf2c517e221408953b112042fd2a2c7e29
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Japan – Greater Tokyo: 

D Project Maebashi S (BTS; WALE: 8.1 years): NPI remained around JPY 164 million from FY2022 to FY2024. 

D Project Kuki S (BTS; WALE: 8.8 years): NPI rose from an estimate of JPY 183.9 million in FY2022 to JPY 184.2 million in 

FY2023, before rising to JPY 186 million in FY2024. WALE also rose to 10.1 years in 2Q FY2024 from 0.3 years in 1Q FY2024. 

D Project Misato S (BTS; WALE: 9.4 years): NPI remained around JPY 240 million from FY2022 to FY2024. 

D Project Iruma S (BTS; WALE: 12.3 years): NPI fell from an estimate of JPY 193.3 million in FY2022 to JPY 186.1 million in 

FY2023, before falling to JPY 184 million in FY2024. DHLT completed the acquisition of freehold land of D Project Iruma S in 

December 2022. Subsequently, DHLT may have incurred land tax on the freehold land. 

DPL Kawasaki Yako (multi-tenant; WALE: 9.2 years): NPI rose from an estimate of JPY 1,268.2 million in FY2022 to JPY 

1,269.5 million in FY2023, before falling to JPY 1,231 million in FY2024. Meanwhile, average quarterly occupancy fell to 97.5% 

in FY2024 from 100.0% in FY2023. WALE also rose in 2Q FY2022, remained the same in 3Q FY2022, and rose in 2Q FY2024. 

D Project Nagano Suzaka S (BTS; WALE: 3.1 years): NPI remained around JPY 128 million from FY2022 to FY2024.  

DPL Ibaraki Yuki (multi-tenant; WALE: 1.3 years): Despite being a non-BTS property, DPL Ibaraki Yuki is last known to be 

occupied by only one tenant. DHLT acquired DPL Ibaraki Yuki in March 2024 (1H FY2024). 

DPL Gunma Fujioka (multi-tenant; WALE: 5.5 years): Despite being a non-BTS property, DPL Gunma Fujioka is last known 

to be occupied by only one tenant. DHLT acquired DPL Gunma Fujioka in March 2025 (1H FY2025). 

 

Japan – Greater Nagoya: 

DPL Shinfuji (multi-tenant; WALE: 5.3 years): NPI fell from an estimate of JPY 297.7 million in FY2022 to JPY 289.0 million 

in FY2023, before rising to JPY 291 million in FY2024. 

D Project Kakegawa S (BTS; WALE: 8.6 years): NPI remained around JPY 208–209 million in FY2022 & FY2023, before 

falling to JPY 205 million in FY2024. 

 

Japan – Chugoku / Shikoku / Kyushu: 

DPL Okayama Hayashima (multi-tenant; WALE: 2.1 years): NPI fell from an estimate of JPY 303.3 million in FY2022 to JPY 

301.7 million in FY2023, before rising to JPY 303 million in FY2024. WALE also rose in 3Q FY2024. 

DPL Okayama Hayashima 2 (multi-tenant; WALE: 1.3 years): Despite being a non-BTS property, DPL Okayama Hayashima 

2 is last known to be occupied by only one tenant. NPI remained around JPY 165 million from FY2022 to FY2024. 

D Project Fukuoka Tobara S (BTS; WALE: 8.8 years): NPI remained around JPY 99 million in FY2022 & FY2023, before 

rising to JPY 103 million in FY2024. 

DPL Iwakuni 1 & 2 (multi-tenant; WALE: 1.7 years): NPI remained around JPY 117 million in FY2022 & FY2023, before rising 

to JPY 121 million in FY2024. WALE also rose in 2Q & 4Q FY2024. 

D Project Matsuyama S (BTS; WALE: 3.9 years): NPI remained around JPY 53–54 million from FY2022 to FY2024. 

 

Vietnam – Long An (near Ho Chi Minh): 

D Project Tan Duc 2 (BTS; WALE: 18.1 years): DHLT acquired D Project Tan Duc 2 in July 2024 (2H FY2024). 

  

https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/K20HSU9MF6MANLYQ/274090704cbf028fa0089c9ae75ea2f74b1d2d8b255e09f286c74c444f297a2e
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/K20HSU9MF6MANLYQ/274090704cbf028fa0089c9ae75ea2f74b1d2d8b255e09f286c74c444f297a2e
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/TZFO19DL0N64JM51/22d8dc7cecfe3e1d7e062abc101a33bbc91f661fe0527729bfd9c7499b994390
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/TZFO19DL0N64JM51/22d8dc7cecfe3e1d7e062abc101a33bbc91f661fe0527729bfd9c7499b994390
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/UAEK5I98QOENQ57F/cf702f670ed54b1d79efd061697b5b616bcd8708fc0f572e26a053c47fe07fa5
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/ULLXHFKUTO1AFZ2N/6170ff17860c87d8463e591512a8e37b156e344dea21ef525390d9ac566b6169
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/ULLXHFKUTO1AFZ2N/6170ff17860c87d8463e591512a8e37b156e344dea21ef525390d9ac566b6169
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/ULLXHFKUTO1AFZ2N/6170ff17860c87d8463e591512a8e37b156e344dea21ef525390d9ac566b6169
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/TZFO19DL0N64JM51/22d8dc7cecfe3e1d7e062abc101a33bbc91f661fe0527729bfd9c7499b994390
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/TZFO19DL0N64JM51/22d8dc7cecfe3e1d7e062abc101a33bbc91f661fe0527729bfd9c7499b994390
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/SX4XBA62PQ0JBKM5/88b65df225ef96a92d63e90e1b10740b3eca747c32f62c9cf439f0c1058f34d6
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Manager's management fees and Japan asset management fees: 

Manager's management fees fell by 10.3% (10.9%) to S$1.1 million (JPY 122.0 million) in 1H FY2025 from S$1.2 million (JPY 

137.0 million) in 1H FY2024. DHLT noted that the Manager is entitled to: 

1. “Base Fee of 10.0% per annum of the Annual Distributable Income (calculated before accounting for the Base Fee and 

the Performance Fee); and” 

 

2. “Performance Fee of 25.0% per annum of the difference in DPU in a financial year with the DPU in the preceding 

financial year (calculated before accounting for the Performance Fee but after accounting for the Base Fee in each 

financial year) multiplied by the weighted average number of Units in issue for such financial year (subject to adjustments 

in certain cases under the Trust Deed).” 

 

Meanwhile, Japan asset management fees rose by 2.3% (1.6%) to S$535,000 (JPY 60.0 million) in 1H FY2025 from S$523,000 

(JPY 59.0 million) in 1H FY2024. 

DHLT noted in its Prospectus that “Management Fees payable to the Manager pursuant to the Trust Deed shall be reduced by 

the amount of Japan Asset Management Fees payable to the Japan Asset Manager, such that there will be no double-counting 

of the fees.” Accordingly, management fees [Base Fee + Japan asset management fee] comprised around 10.0% of distributable 

income (adjusted for Manager’s management fees) from 1H FP2022 to 1H FY2025, as shown in Exhibit 23. 

Performance fee of S$35,000 (nearest ‘000) in 2H FY2023 was in line with Distribution Per Unit (“DPU” in cents) rising to 5.22 

(2.61 in 1H & 2H FY2023) in FY2023 from 5.21 (2.60 in 1H FY2022 + 2.61 in 2H FY2022) in FY2022. Performance fee of nil in 

2H FY2024 was in line with DPU thereafter falling to 4.79 (2.45 in 1H FY2024 + 2.34 in 2H FY2024) in FY2024. 

Exhibit 23: Manager’s Management Fees (1H FP2022 to 1H FY2025) 

 
Source: DHLT, Yahoo! Finance, FPA   

https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/MQ7SYKQ7X2LMDGXZ/554d50ec6a1a6a5c4eb6978eb4d5098f55959847529fa45e446e8498204ee077
https://investor.daiwahouse-logisticstrust.com/misc/Daiwa-House-Logistics-Trust-Prospectus_19Nov2021.pdf
https://investor.daiwahouse-logisticstrust.com/misc/Daiwa-House-Logistics-Trust-Prospectus_19Nov2021.pdf
https://investor.daiwahouse-logisticstrust.com/misc/Daiwa-House-Logistics-Trust-Prospectus_19Nov2021.pdf
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Trustee's fee: 

Trustee's fee fell by 5.0% (5.7%) to S$152,000 (JPY 17.0 million) in 1H FY2025 from S$160,000 (JPY 18.1 million) in 1H FY2024. 

Trustee’s fee from 1H FP2022 to 1H FY2025 is shown in Exhibit 24. 

Exhibit 24: Trustee’s Fee (1H FP2022 to 1H FY2025) 

 
Source: DHLT, Yahoo! Finance, FPA  

 

Trust expense: 

Trust expense fell by 63.1% (63.4%) to S$0.3 million (JPY 37.1 million) in 1H FY2025 from S$0.9 million (JPY 101.2 million) in 

1H FY2024. Trust expense from 1H FP2022 to 1H FY2025 is shown in Exhibit 25. 

Exhibit 25: Trust Expense (1H FP2022 to 1H FY2025) 

 
Source: DHLT, Yahoo! Finance, FPA  
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Finance expenses: 

Finance expenses rose by 49.2% (48.2%) to S$4.5 million (JPY 0.5 billion) in 1H FY2025 from S$3.0 million (JPY 0.3 billion) in 

1H FY2024. DHLT noted that the increase was “mainly due to the additional borrowings taken to fund the acquisitions which 

were completed in March 2024, July 2024 and March 2025, as well as higher interest rates due to security removal and base 

rate increase for the refinanced tranche in November 2024.” DHLT acquired in DPL Ibaraki Yuki in March 2024, D Project Tan 

Duc 2 in July 2024, and DPL Gunma Fujioka in March 2025. 

Exhibit 26: Finance Expenses (1H FP2022 to 1H FY2025) 

 
n.a. = not avai lable. Note: Finance expenses converted using average exchange rates; borrowings converted using end-period rates.  

Source: DHLT, Yahoo! Finance, FPA   

https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/MQ7SYKQ7X2LMDGXZ/554d50ec6a1a6a5c4eb6978eb4d5098f55959847529fa45e446e8498204ee077
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/MQ7SYKQ7X2LMDGXZ/554d50ec6a1a6a5c4eb6978eb4d5098f55959847529fa45e446e8498204ee077
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/MQ7SYKQ7X2LMDGXZ/554d50ec6a1a6a5c4eb6978eb4d5098f55959847529fa45e446e8498204ee077
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/UAEK5I98QOENQ57F/cf702f670ed54b1d79efd061697b5b616bcd8708fc0f572e26a053c47fe07fa5
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/SX4XBA62PQ0JBKM5/88b65df225ef96a92d63e90e1b10740b3eca747c32f62c9cf439f0c1058f34d6
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/SX4XBA62PQ0JBKM5/88b65df225ef96a92d63e90e1b10740b3eca747c32f62c9cf439f0c1058f34d6
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/ULLXHFKUTO1AFZ2N/6170ff17860c87d8463e591512a8e37b156e344dea21ef525390d9ac566b6169


     

 

26 
 

 www.fpafinancial.com 

 
19 December 2025 

 November 2025 

Other income/expenses: 

Other income/expenses fell by S$3.3 million (JPY 374.7 million) to expenses of S$1.5 million (JPY 170.0 million) in 1H FY2025 

from an income of S$1.8 million (JPY 204.7 million) in 1H FY2024. DHLT noted, “Other (expenses)/ income comprises mainly 

net foreign exchange loss of $1.6 million attributed to largely the unrealised loss of $2 million (1H 2024: S$0.2 million) arising 

from revaluation of JPY loans and USD shareholders’ loan, partially offset by the realised exchange gain of $0.4 million (1H 

2024: S$2.0 million) mainly due to settlement of the income hedges; and interest income amounting to S$0.1 million (1H 2024: 

S$0.1 million).” Other income/expenses from 1H FP2022 to 1H FY2025 are shown in Exhibit 27. 

Exhibit 27: Other Income/Expenses (1H FP2022 to 1H FY2025) 

 
Source: DHLT, Yahoo! Finance, FPA  

  

https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/MQ7SYKQ7X2LMDGXZ/554d50ec6a1a6a5c4eb6978eb4d5098f55959847529fa45e446e8498204ee077
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/MQ7SYKQ7X2LMDGXZ/554d50ec6a1a6a5c4eb6978eb4d5098f55959847529fa45e446e8498204ee077
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/MQ7SYKQ7X2LMDGXZ/554d50ec6a1a6a5c4eb6978eb4d5098f55959847529fa45e446e8498204ee077
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/MQ7SYKQ7X2LMDGXZ/554d50ec6a1a6a5c4eb6978eb4d5098f55959847529fa45e446e8498204ee077
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/MQ7SYKQ7X2LMDGXZ/554d50ec6a1a6a5c4eb6978eb4d5098f55959847529fa45e446e8498204ee077
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Net income before tax and fair value changes: 

Accordingly, net income before tax and fair value changes fell by 16.6% (17.2%) to S$14.4 million (JPY 1.6 billion) in 1H FY2025 

from S$17.2 million (JPY 1.9 billion) in 1H FY2024, as shown in Exhibit 28, mainly due to finance expenses rising by S$1.5 

million y-o-y and other income falling by S$3.3 million y-o-y. 

Exhibit 28: Net Income Before Tax and Fair Value Changes (1H FY2024 & 1H FY2025) 

 
Source: DHLT, Yahoo! Finance, FPA  

 

Net income before tax and fair value changes from 1H FP2022 to 1H FY2025 is shown in Exhibit 29. 

Exhibit 29: Net Income Before Tax and Fair Value Changes (1H FP2022 to 1H FY2025) 

 
Source: DHLT, Yahoo! Finance, FPA   
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Fair value change in investment properties: 

Fair value loss in investment properties rose by 32.7% (31.7%) to S$1.7 million (JPY 193.9 million) in 1H FY2025 from S$1.3 

million (JPY 147.2 million) in 1H FY2024. 

Fair value change in investment properties from 1H FP2022 to 1H FY2025 is shown in Exhibit 30. 

Exhibit 30: Fair Value Change in Investment Properties (1H FP2022 to 1H FY2025) 

 
( 1 )  ROU refers to Right -of -Use, ARO refers to Asset -Retirement-Obligat ion.  

Source: DHLT, Yahoo! Finance, FPA  

 

Fair value change in derivatives: 

Fair value change in derivatives fell by S$797,000 (JPY 89.6 million) to negative S$416,000 (negative JPY 46.6 million) in 1H 

FY2025 from positive S$381,000 (positive JPY 43.0 million) in 1H FY2024. 

Fair value change in derivatives from 1H FP2022 to 1H FY2025 is shown in Exhibit 31. 

Exhibit 31: Fair Value Change in Derivatives (1H FP2022 to 1H FY2025) 

 
Source: DHLT, Yahoo! Finance, FPA   
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Net income before tax: 

Accordingly, net income before tax fell by 25.0% (25.6%) to S$12.2 million (JPY 1.4 billion) in 1H FY2025 from S$16.3 million 

(JPY 1.8 billion) in 1H FY2024. Net income before tax from 1H FP2022 to 1H FY2025 is shown in Exhibit 32. 

Exhibit 32: Net Income Before Tax (1H FP2022 to 1H FY2025) 

 
Source: DHLT, Yahoo! Finance, FPA  
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Tax expenses and total return for the period: 

Tax expenses fell by 0.6% (1.3%) to S$2.1 million (JPY 240.8 million) in 1H FY2025 from S$2.2 million (JPY 244.0 million) in 

1H FY2024. Effective tax rate rose to around 17.7% in 2H FY2024 & 1H FY2025 from around 12.9% from 1H FP2022 to 1H 

FY2024, as shown in Exhibit 33, amid the fall in net income before tax. 

We note that deferred tax comprised all or most of tax expenses from 1H FP2022 to 1H FY2025, as also shown in Exhibit 33. 

DHLT noted repeatedly in its financial statements that deferred tax expenses “arose from property fair value gains.” However, 

DHLT still incurred deferred tax even when (net) fair value change in investment properties was (negative) nil in 1H FY2024. 

Accordingly, total return for the period fell by 28.8% (29.3%) to S$10.1 million (JPY 1.1 billion) in 1H FY2025 from S$14.1 million 

(JPY 1.6 billion) in 1H FY2024. 

Exhibit 33: Tax Expenses (1H FP2022 to 1H FY2025) 

 
Source: DHLT, Yahoo! Finance, FPA   
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Total return attributable to unitholders: 

Prior to DHLT’s IPO, the Sponsor subscribed for JPY 3.0 billion worth of perpetual securities. Based on DHLT’s Prospectus, the 

perpetual securities have an initial distribution rate of 2.95% per annum with the rate: (1) being reset every five years after 

issuance on Listing Date (i.e., next reset date would be around November 2026); and (2) based on a spread of 2.924% above 

the JPY 5-year Interest Rate Swap on reset date.  

DHLT also noted that “The Perpetual Security Distribution will be paid on a semi-annual basis in arrear on 30 September and 

31 March of each year”. Thus, the first distribution after the next reset date would likely be in March 2027 (1H FY2027). 

Accordingly, total return attributable to perpetual securities holders (in JPY) has been around JPY 44 million per 1H and JPY 45 

per 2H (totalling around JPY 89 million per year, or around 2.95% of JPY 3.0 billion) from 2H FP2022 to 1H FY2025, as shown 

in Exhibit 34. 

After deducting total return attributable to perpetual securities holders from total return for the period, total return attributable to 

unitholders fell by 29.6% (30.1%) to S$9.7 million (JPY 1.1 billion) in 1H FY2025 from S$13.7 million (JPY 1.5 billion) in 1H 

FY2024. 

Total return attributable to unitholders from 1H FP2022 to 1H FY2025 is shown in Exhibit 34. 

Exhibit 34: Total Return Attributable to Unitholders (1H FP2022 to 1H FY2025) 

 
Source: DHLT, Yahoo! Finance, FPA   

https://investor.daiwahouse-logisticstrust.com/misc/Daiwa-House-Logistics-Trust-Prospectus_19Nov2021.pdf
https://investor.daiwahouse-logisticstrust.com/misc/Daiwa-House-Logistics-Trust-Prospectus_19Nov2021.pdf
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/JUSJC35X3G0PZU73/834c22632c74bdb03aee19f2780170e658dcc76e18c9bb7c0783f5a38c401803
https://investor.daiwahouse-logisticstrust.com/misc/Daiwa-House-Logistics-Trust-Prospectus_19Nov2021.pdf
https://investor.daiwahouse-logisticstrust.com/misc/Daiwa-House-Logistics-Trust-Prospectus_19Nov2021.pdf
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Earnings Per Unit (“EPU”): 

DHLT’s units have been rising from 1H FP2022 to 1H FY2025, in line with the payment of Base Fee and acquisition fee through 

issuance of units, as shown in Exhibit 35. 

Exhibit 35: Movement in Units (1H FP2022 to 1H FY2025) 

 
Source: DHLT, FPA   
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Accordingly, EPU fell by 29.4% (30.0%) to 1.44 cents (JPY 1.61) in 1H FY2025 from 2.04 cents (JPY 2.30) in 1H FY2024. EPU 

from 1H FP2022 to 1H FY2025 is shown in Exhibit 36. We note that DHLT’s EPU has been based on total return for the period 

instead of total return attributable to Unitholders. 

Exhibit 36: Earnings Per Unit (1H FP2022 to 1H FY2025) 

 
Source: DHLT, Yahoo! Finance, FPA  
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Distribution Per Unit (“DPU”): 

After accounting for distribution adjustments, distributable income to Unitholders fell by 8.2% (8.9%) to S$15.7 million (JPY 1.8 

billion) in 1H FY2025 from S$17.1 million (JPY 1.9 billion) in 1H FY2024. 

Distributable income to Unitholders and distribution adjustments from 1H FP2022 to 1H FY2025 are shown in Exhibit 37. 

Exhibit 37: Distributable Income to Unitholders and Distribution Adjustments (1H FP2022 to 1H FY2025) 

 
Source: DHLT, Yahoo! Finance, FPA   
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Accordingly, DPU (in cents) fell by 8.6% to 2.24 in 1H FY2025 from 2.45 in 1H FY2024. 

The breakdown of DPU from 1H FP2022 to 1H FY2025 is shown in Exhibit 38. 

In December 2022 (2H FP2022), the Sponsor subscribed for an additional 16,071,444 new units to fund the acquisition of DPL 

Iwakuni 1 & 2, D Project Matsuyama S, and the freehold land of D Project Iruma S. DHLT noted in September 2022 that the 

new units would “not be entitled to distributions by DHLT for the period up to the day immediately preceding the date of issue of 

the New Units”. Accordingly, DPU (in cents) of 2.61 in 1H FP2022 was split into 2.30 (1 July 2022 to 7 December 2022) and 

0.31 (8 December 2022 to 31 December 2022)—or, 2.61 for existing Units (for the full period FP2022) and 0.31 for new Units. 

Exhibit 38: Distribution Per Unit (1H FP2022 to 1H FY2025) 

 
n.a. = not avai lable.  

Source: DHLT, FPA   

https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/K20HSU9MF6MANLYQ/274090704cbf028fa0089c9ae75ea2f74b1d2d8b255e09f286c74c444f297a2e
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/K20HSU9MF6MANLYQ/274090704cbf028fa0089c9ae75ea2f74b1d2d8b255e09f286c74c444f297a2e
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/8VBU20HDKRRKC2ZD/99f5121e29249073d7dfa2e7262b147ccf4f1003707b5866d6542d731e1855dc
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/8VBU20HDKRRKC2ZD/99f5121e29249073d7dfa2e7262b147ccf4f1003707b5866d6542d731e1855dc
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/8VBU20HDKRRKC2ZD/99f5121e29249073d7dfa2e7262b147ccf4f1003707b5866d6542d731e1855dc
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/GBCTHF16M822LN1H/129ea76a949f08b6c8d29c86f4a9572711b4f39bfccac4817577499757986f3e
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/GBCTHF16M822LN1H/129ea76a949f08b6c8d29c86f4a9572711b4f39bfccac4817577499757986f3e
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DHLT’s financial performance for 1H FY2024 & 1H FY2025 is summarised in Exhibit 39. 

Exhibit 39: Financial Performance (1H FY2024 & 1H FY2025) 

 
Source: DHLT, FPA   
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FINANCIAL PROJECTIONS 

(I) NPI & REVENUE PROJECTIONS 

DHLT noted in its AR for FY2024 that revenue was “Not disclosed for properties with one tenant as DHLT is bound by 

confidentiality obligations in relation to the tenancy agreements, and these tenants did not consent to the disclosure of the gross 

rental income attributed to their tenancies.” Thus, we shall project NPI (instead of gross revenue) first. 

As a percentage of revenue, NPI generally ranged between 76.7% and 77.2%, except in 1H FY2023 (74.9%). We assume that 

NPI as a percentage of revenue from 2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026 will be 76.9%, the average from 2H FY2023 to 1H FY2025 (i.e., 

excluding 1H FY2023). Thus, for every 1% increase in revenue (e.g., from rental escalation), NPI would likewise rise by 1%. 

We assume for all properties that there would be no lease expiry from 4Q FY2025 to 4Q FY2026, such that there would be no 

rent negotiation from expiry of existing leases, and that occupancy would remain at 100.0% in the same period for all properties 

except DPL Sendai Port and DPL Koriyama, as: (1) all properties’ WALEs are more than or equal to 1.3 years; and (2) for all 

properties, except DPL Sendai Port and DPL Koriyama, occupancy generally remained at 100.0% from 1Q FP2022 to 3Q 

FY2025 (the occupancy of DPL Kawasaki Yako fell below 100.0% only in 2Q FY2024). 

We also assume that rent is unlikely to be revised downwards, such that any fall in NPI at full occupancy [disclosed NPI for a 

given period ÷ average quarterly occupancy in the period] in FY2023 & FY2024 is likely due to ad-hoc expense(s). Thus, assuming 

no rent increase, NPI in FY2025 & FY2026 would be the same as the highest NPI at full occupancy from FY2023 to FY2024 

(adjusted for 366 days in FY2024). If NPI at full occupancy was the highest in FY2022, the property may have incurred ad-hoc 

expense(s) in FY2023 & FY2024, such that it may continue incurring ad-hoc expense(s) in FY2025 & FY2026. 

We assume too no further acquisition of propert(ies). Accordingly, we project the NPI for each property from the next page.  

https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/TZFO19DL0N64JM51/22d8dc7cecfe3e1d7e062abc101a33bbc91f661fe0527729bfd9c7499b994390
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/TZFO19DL0N64JM51/22d8dc7cecfe3e1d7e062abc101a33bbc91f661fe0527729bfd9c7499b994390
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/TZFO19DL0N64JM51/22d8dc7cecfe3e1d7e062abc101a33bbc91f661fe0527729bfd9c7499b994390
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Japan – Hokkaido / Tohoku: 

DPL Sapporo Higashi Kariki (multi-tenant; WALE: 2.5 years as at 3Q FY2025): We assume that NPI in FY2025 & FY2026 

will be JPY 533 million, the same as in FY2024, after adjusting for 366 days in FY2024 (vs 365 days in FY2025 & FY2026). 

DPL Sendai Port (multi-tenant; WALE: 2.4 years): We assume that occupancy in 4Q FY2025 would be 50.1%, the same as 

from 1Q FY2025 to 3Q FY2025. However, we also assume that half of the current vacancy would be filled in FY2026 (and none 

of the current leases would expire in FY2026 given that WALE exceeds 1.3 years), such that average quarterly occupancy would 

rise to 75.1% in FY2026 from 50.1% in FY2025.  

We assume that rent in the Hokkaido/Tohoku region in FY2025 & FY2026 would remain the same as in FY2024. Thus, we 

project that NPI at full occupancy in FY2025 & FY2026 would be JPY 552 million, the same as in FY2024 (adjusted for days in 

FY2024). Accordingly, we project NPI to be JPY 277 million [50.1% × JPY 552 million] in FY2025 and JPY 415 million [75.1% × 

JPY 552 million] in FY2026. 

DPL Koriyama (multi-tenant; WALE: 2.5 years): NPI at full occupancy rose to JPY 328 million [disclosed NPI of JPY 258 million 

÷ average quarterly occupancy of 78.8%] in FY2024 from JPY 298.0 million [JPY 271.8 million ÷ 91.2%] in FY2023, amid WALE 

rising on a q-o-q basis in 2Q & 4Q FY2024. We assume that occupancy in 4Q FY2025 will be the same as in 3Q FY2025, such 

that the average quarterly occupancy in FY2025 will be 79.6%. We also assume that half of the current vacancy would be filled 

in FY2026 (and none of the current leases would expire in FY2026 given that WALE exceeds 1.3 years), such that average 

quarterly occupancy would rise to 87.3% in FY2026.  

We assume that rent in the Hokkaido/Tohoku region in FY2025 & FY2026 would remain the same as in FY2024. Thus, we 

project that NPI at full occupancy in FY2025 & FY2026 would be JPY 327 million, the same as in FY2024 (adjusted for days in 

FY2024). Accordingly, we project NPI to be JPY 260 million [79.6% × JPY 327 million] in FY2025 and JPY 285 million [87.3% × 

JPY 327 million] in FY2026. 

 

To illustrate how we may also derive the rest of our projections, our projections for the NPI of Hokkaido/Tohoku properties for 

FY2025 & FY2026 are shown in Exhibit 40. 

Exhibit 40: Projected NPI for Hokkaido/Tohoku Properties (FY2025 & FY2026) 

 
Source: DHLT, FPA   
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Japan – Greater Tokyo: 

D Project Maebashi S (BTS; WALE: 8.1 years): NPI remained around JPY 164 million from FY2022 to FY2024. We assume 

that NPI in FY2025 & FY2026 will be JPY 164.5 million, the same as in FY2023 (NPI in FY2024, adjusted for 366 days in 

FY2024, was lower than in FY2023). 

D Project Kuki S (BTS; WALE: 8.8 years): NPI rose to JPY 186 million in FY2024 from JPY 184.2 million in FY2023, in line 

with WALE rising to 10.1 years in 2Q FY2024 from 0.3 years in 1Q FY2024. We assume that NPI in FY2025 & FY2026 will be 

JPY 185 million, the same as in FY2024 (after adjusting for 366 days in FY2024). 

D Project Misato S (BTS; WALE: 9.4 years): NPI remained around JPY 240 million from FY2022 to FY2024. We assume that 

NPI in FY2025 & FY2026 will be JPY 240 million, the same as in FY2023 (NPI in FY2024, adjusted for 366 days in FY2024, 

may be lower than in FY2023). 

D Project Iruma S (BTS; WALE: 12.3 years): NPI fell to JPY 186.1 million in FY2023 from an estimate of JPY 193.3 million in 

FY2022, amid DHLT acquiring the freehold land of the property in December 2022 thus potentially incurring land tax. 

Subsequently, NPI fell to JPY 184 million in FY2024. We assume that the fall in NPI in FY2024 was due to ad-hoc expense(s). 

Thus, we assume that NPI in FY2025 & FY2026 will be JPY 186 million, the same as in FY2023 (instead of FY2024). 

DPL Kawasaki Yako (multi-tenant; WALE: 9.2 years): NPI at full occupancy fell to JPY 1,262 million [JPY 1,231 million ÷ 

97.5%] in FY2024 from JPY 1,269.5 million in FY2023. We assume that the fall in NPI at full occupancy in FY2024 was likely 

due to ad-hoc expense(s). Thus, we assume that NPI in FY2025 & FY2026 will be JPY 1,270 million, the same as in FY2023 

(instead of FY2024). 

D Project Nagano Suzaka S (BTS; WALE: 3.1 years): NPI remained around JPY 128 million from FY2022 to FY2024. We 

assume that NPI in FY2025 & FY2026 will be JPY 128 million, the same as in FY2023 (NPI in FY2024, adjusted for 366 days in 

FY2024, may be lower than in FY2023). 

DPL Ibaraki Yuki (multi-tenant; WALE: 1.3 years): Despite being a non-BTS property, DPL Ibaraki Yuki is last known to be 

occupied by only one tenant. Given that the lease may expire only in 4Q FY2026, we assume that NPI in FY2025 & FY2026 will 

be JPY 148 million, the same as the estimated full-year NPI in FY2024 (after adjusting for 366 days in FY2024). 

DPL Gunma Fujioka (multi-tenant; WALE: 5.5 years): Despite being a non-BTS property, DPL Gunma Fujioka is last known 

to be leased to only one tenant, with the current lease lasting minimally until March 2028. DHLT also noted that the “rent for the 

first three years” from 1 April 2025 “shall be a fixed rate”. Based on pro forma figures provided by DHLT, NPI in FY2024 would 

rise by JPY 232.3 million [(pro forma NPI of S$45.9 million – actual NPI of S$43.9 million) × illustrative exchange rate of JPY 

115.1627 per S$1] “if the Acquisition were completed on 1 January 2024 and DHLT held the Property through to 31 December 

2024”. Accordingly, we assume that NPI in FY2026 will be JPY 231.6 million, the same as the estimated NPI for FY2024 based 

on DHLT’s pro forma figures (and adjusted for 366 days in FY2024). However, to adjust for the acquisition date, we assume that 

NPI in FY2025 will be JPY 179.0 million [JPY 231.6 million × 282 days (days from 25 March 2025 to 31 December 2025) ÷ 365 

days (days in FY2025)].  

https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/K20HSU9MF6MANLYQ/274090704cbf028fa0089c9ae75ea2f74b1d2d8b255e09f286c74c444f297a2e
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/ULLXHFKUTO1AFZ2N/6170ff17860c87d8463e591512a8e37b156e344dea21ef525390d9ac566b6169
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/ULLXHFKUTO1AFZ2N/6170ff17860c87d8463e591512a8e37b156e344dea21ef525390d9ac566b6169
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Japan – Greater Nagoya: 

DPL Shinfuji (multi-tenant; WALE: 5.3 years): NPI fell from an estimate of JPY 297.7 million in FY2022 to JPY 289.0 million 

in FY2023, before rising to JPY 291 million in FY2024. We assume that the fall in NPI in FY2023, and NPI in FY2024 being 

lower than NPI in FY2022, were likely due to ad-hoc expense(s). We note that DHLT may continue incurring ad-hoc expense(s) 

in FY2025 & FY2026, like what may have occurred in FY2023 & FY2024. Thus, we assume that NPI in FY2025 & FY2026 will 

be JPY 290 million, the same as in FY2024 (after adjusting for 366 days in FY2024). 

D Project Kakegawa S (BTS; WALE: 8.6 years): NPI remained around JPY 208–209 million in FY2022 & FY2023, before 

falling to JPY 205 million in FY2024. We assume that the fall in NPI in FY2024 was likely due to ad-hoc expense(s). Thus, we 

assume that NPI in FY2025 & FY2026 will be JPY 209 million, the same as in FY2023 (instead of FY2024). 

 

Japan – Chugoku / Shikoku / Kyushu: 

DPL Okayama Hayashima (multi-tenant; WALE: 2.1 years): NPI fell from an estimate of JPY 303.3 million in FY2022 to JPY 

301.7 million in FY2023, before rising to JPY 303 million in FY2024, in line with WALE rising in 3Q FY2024. Despite potential 

rent increase in 3Q FY2024, NPI rose by only JPY 1–2 million (i.e., less than 1%) in FY2024. Accordingly, we assume that NPI 

in FY2025 & FY2026 will be JPY 302 million, the same as in FY2024 (after adjusting for 366 days in FY2024). 

DPL Okayama Hayashima 2 (multi-tenant; WALE: 1.3 years): Despite being a non-BTS property, DPL Okayama Hayashima 

2 is last known to be occupied by only one tenant. Given that the lease may expire only in 4Q FY2026, we assume that NPI in 

FY2025 & FY2026 will be JPY 165 million, the same as in FY2023 (NPI in FY2024, adjusted for 366 days in FY2024, may be 

lower than in FY2023). 

D Project Fukuoka Tobara S (BTS; WALE: 8.8 years): NPI remained around JPY 99 million in FY2022 & FY2023, before 

rising to JPY 103 million in FY2024. Accordingly, we assume that NPI in FY2025 & FY2026 will be JPY 103 million, the same as 

in FY2024 (after adjusting for 366 days in FY2024). 

DPL Iwakuni 1 & 2 (multi-tenant; WALE: 1.7 years): Full-year NPI remained around JPY 117 million in FY2022 & FY2023, 

before rising to JPY 121 million in FY2024. We assume that NPI in FY2025 & FY2026 will be JPY 121 million, the same as in 

FY2024 (after adjusting for 366 days in FY2024). 

D Project Matsuyama S (BTS; WALE: 3.9 years): Full-year NPI remained around JPY 53–54 million from FY2022 to FY2024. 

We assume that the fall in NPI in FY2024 was due to ad-hoc expense(s). Thus, we assume that NPI in FY2025 & FY2026 will 

be JPY 54 million, the same as in FY2023 (instead of FY2024). 

 

Vietnam – Long An (near Ho Chi Minh): 

D Project Tan Duc 2 (BTS; WALE: 18.1 years): DHLT acquired D Project Tan Duc 2 in July 2024 (2H FY2024). Assuming that 

D Project Tan Duc 2 was acquired on 1 January 2024, we estimate that NPI in FY2024 would be VND 45.5 billion [VND 22.2 

billion ÷ 179 days (6 July 2024 to 31 December 2024) × 366 days (days in FY2024)]. Accordingly, we assume that NPI in FY2025 

& FY2026 will be VND 45.3 million, the same as in FY2024 (after adjusting for 366 days in FY2024).  

https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/SX4XBA62PQ0JBKM5/88b65df225ef96a92d63e90e1b10740b3eca747c32f62c9cf439f0c1058f34d6
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Our NPI projections for each of DHLT’s properties, for FY2025 & FY2026, are shown in Exhibit 41. 

Exhibit 41: Projected NPI and Average Quarterly Occupancy for DHLT’s Properties (FY2025 & FY2026) 

 
Source: DHLT, FPA  
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We assume that the average SGD-to-JPY exchange rate in FY2025 will be 114.239, the Year-To-Date (“YTD”) average as at 19 

December 2025 based on Yahoo! Finance data. We also assume that the average exchange rate in FY2026 will be 120.599, 

the same as at 19 December 2025. 

Meanwhile, we assume that the average SGD-to-Vietnamese Dong (“VND”) exchange rate in FY2025 will be 19,887.37, the 

YTD average as at 19 December 2025 based on Investing.com data (Yahoo! Finance provided little historical data). We also 

assume that the average exchange rate in FY2026 will be 20,349.19, the same as at 19 December 2025. 

Thus, we project that NPI will be S$44.4 million in FY2025 and S$43.9 million in FY2026, as shown in Exhibit 42. 

As we assume that NPI as a percentage of revenue from 2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026 will be 76.9%, we project that revenue will 

be S$57.8 million in FY2025 and S$57.1 million in FY2026, as shown in Exhibit 42 (bottom). 

Exhibit 42: Projected NPI and Revenue (FY2025 & FY2026) 

 
n.a. = not avai lable.  

Source: DHLT, Yahoo! Finance, Investing.com, FPA  
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(II) EARNINGS PROJECTION 

Japan asset management fee: 

We project that Japan asset management fee from 2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026 will be S$531,000 (S$1.1 million in FY2025 and 

S$1.1 million in FY2026), the average from 1H FY2023 to 1H FY2025, as shown in Exhibit 43. 

Exhibit 43: Projected Japan Asset Management Fee (2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026) 

 
Source: DHLT, FPA  

 

Trustee’s fee and trust expense: 

We assume that Trustee’s fee and trust expense from 2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026 will be the respective averages from 1H FY2023 

to 1H FY2025.  

Thus, we project that Trustee’s fee will be S$138,000 from 2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026 (S$290,000 in FY2025 and S$277,000 in 

FY2026), as shown in Exhibit 44.  

We also project that trust expense will be S$756,000 from 2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026 (S$1.1 million in FY2025 and S$1.5 million 

in FY2026), as also shown in Exhibit 44. 

Exhibit 44: Projected Trustee’s Fee and Trust Expense (2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026) 

 
Source: DHLT, FPA  

 

Finance expenses: 

We assume that total borrowings from 2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026 will be the same as in 1H FY2025. We also assume that the 

effective interest on interest income (annualised) from 2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026 will remain the same as in 1H FY2025. As 

amortisation of debt related expenses rose from 2H FY2023 to 1H FY2025, we assume that amortisation of debt related 

expenses from 2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026 will be the same as in 1H FY2025. As finance cost on lease liabilities & other liabilities 

generally fell from 2H FP2022 to 1H FY2025, we assume the finance cost from 2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026 to be the same as in 

1H FY2025. However, we assume that commitment & financing fees from 2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026 will be the average of 1H 

FY2023 to 1H FY2025.  

Thus, we project that finance expenses will be S$4.5 million from 2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026 (S$9.1 million in FY2025 & FY2026), 

as shown in Exhibit 45. 

Exhibit 45: Projected Finance Expenses (2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026) 

 
Source: DHLT, FPA   
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Other Income/Expenses: 

We assume no foreign exchange gain/loss from 2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026. 

As other income/expenses (excluding interest income) may comprise mainly foreign exchange gain/loss, we assume that other 

income from 2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026 will be S$121,000 (negative S$1.4 million in FY2025 and positive S$241,000 in FY2026), 

the average interest income from 1H FY2025, as shown in Exhibit 46. 

Exhibit 46: Projected Other Income/Expenses (2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026) 

 
Source: DHLT, FPA  

 

Fair value change in investment properties and in derivatives: 

We assume no fair value change in investment properties nor in derivatives from 2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026. 

 

Tax expenses: 

We assume that current tax from 2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026 will be the average from 1H FY2023 to 1H FY2025.  

We also assume no adjustment in respect of current tax of previous year from 2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026. 

Deferred tax expenses ranged between S$2.0 million and S$2.2 million from 1H of FY2023 to FY2025, and between S$3.9 

million and S$4.4 million in 2H of FP2022 to FY2024. We assume that deferred tax expenses in 2H FY2025 & 2H FY2026 will 

be S$4.1 million, the average in 2H of FP2022 to FY2024. We also assume that deferred tax expenses in 1H FY2026 will be 

S$2.1 million, the average in 1H of FY2023 to FY2025. 

Thus, we project that tax expenses will be S$4.3 million in 2H FY2025 & 2H FY2026 (S$6.4 million in FY2025) and S$2.2 million 

in 1H FY2026 (S$6.5 million in FY2026), as shown in Exhibit 47. 

Exhibit 47: Projected Tax Expenses (2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026) 

 
Source: DHLT, FPA  
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Total return attributable to perpetual securities holders: 

Given that the first distribution after the next reset date would likely be in March 2027 (1H FY2027), we assume that total return 

attributable to perpetual securities holders (in JPY) in 2H FY2025 & 2H FY2026 will be the same as those in 2H of FP2022 to 

FY2024 while that (in JPY) in 1H FY2026 will be the same as those in 1H of FY2023 to FY2025. 

Given that we assume SGD-to-JPY exchange rates in FY2025 & FY2026 will be 114.239, the YTD average as at 19 December 

2025, we assume that the average SGD-to-JPY exchange rate will be: 

• 2H FY2025: the average from 1 July 2025 to 19 December 2025; and 

 

• 1H & 2H FY2026: the same as at 19 December 2025. 

 

Thus, we project that total return attributable to perpetual securities holders will be S$383,000 in 2H FY2025 (S$775,000 in 

FY2025), S$365,000 in 1H FY2026, and S$370,000 in 2H FY2026 (S$735,000 in FY2026), as shown in Exhibit 48. 

Exhibit 48: Projected Total Return Attributable to Perpetual Securities Holders (2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026) 

 
Source: DHLT, Yahoo! Finance, FPA  
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Total return attributable to Unitholders (excluding Manager’s management fees): 

Accordingly, we project that total return attributable to Unitholders (excluding Manager’s management fees) will be S$22.2 million 

in FY2025 and S$25.0 million in FY2026, as shown in Exhibit 49. 

Exhibit 49: Projected Net Income Attributable to Unitholders (Excluding Management Fees; FY2025 & FY2026) 

 
Source: DHLT, FPA   
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Distribution adjustments and distributable income to Unitholders (excluding Manager’s management fees): 

We project that distribution adjustments (excl. Manager’s management fees) will be S$5.1 million in 2H FY2025 (S$10.6 million 

in FY2025), S$3.0 million in 1H FY2026, and S$5.1 million in 2H FY2026 (S$8.1 million in FY2026), as shown in Exhibit 50. 

Exhibit 50: Distribution Adjustments (Excluding Management Fees; 2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026) 

 
Source: DHLT, FPA  

 

Accordingly, we project that distributable income to Unitholders (excluding Manager’s management fees) will be S$32.7 million 

in FY2025 and S$33.2 million in FY2026, as shown in Exhibit 51. 

Exhibit 51: Projected Distributable Income to Unitholders (Excluding Management Fees; FY2025 & FY2026) 

 
Source: DHLT, FPA   
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Manager’s Base Fee: 

Given that management fees (Base Fee + Japan asset management fee) comprise 10.0% of distributable income to Unitholders 

(excluding Manager’s management fees), we project that Base Fee will be S$2.2 million in FY2025 and S$2.3 million in FY2026, 

as shown in Exhibit 52. 

Exhibit 52: Projected Base Fee (FY2025 & FY2026) 

 
Source: DHLT, FPA  

 

Distributable income to Unitholders (excluding Performance Fee): 

We assume that DHLT will continue to pay 50.0% of Base Fee in Units. After accounting for Base Fee, we project that 

distributable income to Unitholders (excluding Performance Fee) will be S$31.6 million in FY2025 and S$32.0 million in FY2026, 

as shown in Exhibit 53. 

Exhibit 53: Projected Distributable Income to Unitholders (excluding Performance Fee; FY2025 & FY2026) 

 
Source: DHLT, FPA  
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Movement in Units: 

We assume that DHLT’s unit price for payment of Base Fee through issuance of Units from 2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026 will remain 

at S$0.565, the same as at 19 December 2025. Given that we project Base Fee in FY2025 to be S$2.2 million, we project Base 

Fee in 2H FY2025 to be S$1.1 million in 2H FY2025 (S$2.2 million in FY2025 – S$1.1 million in 1H FY2025), such that Base 

Fee payable in Units will be S$559,000 in 2H FY2025. We also project that Base Fee payable in Units will be S$1.1 million in 

FY2026. 

Accordingly, we project that units issued and to be issued at the end of period will rise to 700,333,978 at end-FY2025 and 

702,353,423 at end-FY2026, as shown in Exhibit 54. 

Exhibit 54: Projected Movement in Units (2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026) 

 
n.a. = not avai lable.  

Source: DHLT, FPA   
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DPU (excl. Performance Fee): 

We assume that NPI will be S$21.8 million in 1H FY2026 [projected NPI of S$43.9 million in FY2026 × 181 days in 1H FY2026 ÷ 

365 days in FY2026] and S$22.1 million in 2H FY2026 [projected NPI of S$43.9 million in FY2026 × 184 days in 2H FY2026 ÷ 365 

days in FY2026], such that distributable income to Unitholders (excl. Performance Fee) will be S$15.9 million in 2H FY2025, 

S$15.8 million in 1H FY2026, and S$16.2 million in 2H FY2026, as shown in Exhibit 55. 

Figures in Exhibit 55 for 2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026 excludes Performance Fee. 

Exhibit 55: Projected Distributable Income to Unitholders (excluding Performance Fee for 2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026) 

 
Source: DHLT, FPA  
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We also assume that the difference between amount available for distribution at the end of period and distribution paid to 

Unitholders from 2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026 will remain the same as in 1H FY2025, as the difference has generally been rising 

from 1H FP2022 to 1H FY2025.  

Thus, we project that DPU (excluding Performance Fee; in cents) will be 2.27 in 2H FY2025 (4.51 in FY2025), 2.26 in 1H 

FY2026, and 2.30 in 2H FY2026 (4.56 in 2H FY2026), as shown in Exhibit 56. 

Figures in 2H FY2023 affected by the exclusion of Performance Fee of S$35,000 in 2H FY2023 are shaded in Exhibit 56. 

Exhibit 56: Projected Distribution Per Unit (Excluding Performance Fee; 2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026) 

 
Source: DHLT, FPA  
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Performance Fee and Manager’s management fees: 

We assume that the weighted average Units used to calculate Performance Fee would be the average of the current year’s and 

the previous year’s total Units issued and to be issued at end of period. 

Thus, we project that Performance Fee will be nil in FY2025 and S$88,000 in FY2026, as shown in Exhibit 57. 

Accordingly, we also project that Manager’s management fees will be S$2.2 million in FY2025 and S$2.3 million in FY2026, as 

shown in Exhibit 57. 

We assume that Performance Fee will be fully paid in cash, so that it will not affect distribution adjustments. 

Exhibit 57: Projected Performance Fee and Manager’s Management Fees (FY2025 & FY2026) 

 
n.a. = not available/applicable. 

Source: DHLT, FPA  
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Total return for the period and attributable to Unitholders, and Distributable income to Unitholders: 

Accordingly, we project that total return attributable to Unitholders (including Performance Fee) will be S$19.9 million in FY2025 

and S$22.7 million in FY2026, as shown in Exhibit 58.  

We also project that total return for the period (including Performance Fee) will be S$20.7 million in FY2025 and S$23.4 million 

in FY2026, and that distributable income to Unitholders (including Performance Fee) will be S$31.6 million in FY2025 and S$31.9 

million in FY2026, as shown in Exhibit 58. 

Exhibit 58: Projected Total Return for the Period and Attributable to Unitholders (FY2025 & FY2026) 

 
Source: DHLT, FPA  

 

EPU: 

The weighted average number of Units in issue used to calculate EPU was lower than the issued units at the beginning of period 

in 2H FP2022, as well as from 2H FY2023 to 2H FY2024. Accordingly, we assume that the weighted average number of Units 

in issue used to calculate EPU from 2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026 will be the same as our projected issued units at the beginning 

of period for the same period, as shown in Exhibit 59. 

Exhibit 59: Projected Weighted Average No. of Units vs Issued Units at Beginning of Period (2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026) 

 
Source: DHLT, FPA   
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Thus, we project that EPU (in cents) will be 1.52 in 2H FY2025 (2.96 in FY2025), 1.80 in 1H FY2026, and 1.54 in 2H FY2026 

(3.34 in FY2026), as shown in Exhibit 60. 

Figures affected by the inclusion of Performance Fee from 2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026 are shaded in Exhibit 60. 

Exhibit 60: Projected Earnings Per Unit (2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026) 

 
Source: DHLT, FPA  
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DPU: 

After accounting for Performance Fee, we project that DPU (in cents) will be 2.27 in 2H FY2025 (4.51 in FY2025), 2.26 in 1H 

FY2026, and 2.29 in 2H FY2026 (4.55 in FY2026), as shown in Exhibit 61. 

Figures affected by the inclusion of Performance Fee from 2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026 are shaded in Exhibit 61. 

Exhibit 61: Projected DPU (including Performance Fee; 2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026) 

 
Source: DHLT, FPA  
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Our projections of DHLT’s financial performance in FY2025 & FY2026 are summarised in Exhibit 62. 

Exhibit 62: Projected Financial Performance (FY2025 & FY2026) 

 
Note: EPU and DPU calculated by adding semi -annual f igures; thus, may differ from as disclosed by DHLT.  

Source: DHLT, FPA   
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VALUATION ANALYSIS 

(I) PEER COMPARISON ANALYSIS 

We performed a peer comparison analysis to review how DHLT is faring against industry peers in terms of current valuation 

metrics. Below, we list the selected companies to compare with DHLT (along with a brief description of each company) as follows: 

 

i. CapitaLand Ascendas REIT (“CLAR”; SGX: A17U) 

CLAR’s market capitalisation is S$12.9 billion as at 19 December 2025. CLAR noted that it owns properties "across three 

segments, namely Business Space & Life Sciences; Industrial & Data Centres; and Logistics", and that, “As at 30 September 

2025, its investment properties under management stood at S$17.7 billion.” CLAR also noted in December 2025 that, after 

divestment of four properties in Singapore, it “owns 224 properties comprising 93 properties in Singapore, 33 properties in 

Australia, 49 properties in the United States and 49 properties in the United Kingdom/Europe.” 

 

ii. Mapletree Logistics Trust (“MLT”; SGX: M44U) 

MLT’s market capitalisation is S$6.6 billion as at 19 December 2025. MLT noted that it invests in “logistics real estate and real 

estate-related assets.” MLT also noted that, “As at 30 September 2025, it has a portfolio of 175 properties in Singapore, Australia, 

China, Hong Kong SAR, India, Japan, Malaysia, South Korea and Vietnam with assets under management of S$13.0 billion.” 

 

iii. Frasers Logistics & Commercial Trust (“FLCT”; SGX: BUOU) 

FLCT’s market capitalisation is S$3.8 billion as at 19 December 2025. FLCT noted that its portfolio comprises “113 industrial 

and commercial properties, worth approximately S$6.9 billion, diversified across five major developed markets – Australia, 

Germany, Singapore, the United Kingdom and the Netherlands.” FLCT also noted that it invests in properties “used 

predominantly for logistics or industrial purposes located globally, or commercial purposes (comprising primarily CBD office 

space) or business park purposes (comprising primarily non-CBD office space and/or research and development space) located 

in the Asia-Pacific region or in Europe (including the United Kingdom).” 

 

iv. ESR-REIT (SGX: 9A4U) 

ESR-REIT’s market capitalisation is S$2.1 billion as at 19 December 2025. ESR-REIT noted that, “As at 30 June 2025, ESR-

REIT holds interests in a diversified portfolio of logistics properties, high specifications industrial properties, business parks and 

general industrial properties with total assets of approximately S$5.9 billion.” ESR-REIT also noted that its portfolio “comprises 

70 properties (excluding 48 Pandan Road held through a joint venture) located across the developed markets of Singapore (50 

assets), Australia (18 assets) and Japan (2 assets), with a total gross floor area of approximately 2.5 million sqm, as well as 

investments in three property funds in Australia.” 

 

v. AIMS APAC REIT (“AA REIT”; SGX: O5RU) 

AA REIT’s market capitalisation is S$1.2 billion as at 19 December 2025. AA REIT noted that it owns and invests “in a diversified 

portfolio of high-quality income-producing industrial, logistics and business park real estate, located throughout the Asia Pacific 

region.” AA REIT also noted that its “existing portfolio consists of 28 properties, of which 25 properties are located throughout 

Singapore, and 3 properties located in Australia, including a property located in Gold Coast, Queensland, a 49.0% interest in 

Optus Centre located in Macquarie Park, New South Wales and Woolworths HQ located in Bella Vista, New South Wales.” 

 

https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/635X5UBVE0TUC8F6/19302d4ed28ba68a26120a7bd69f2eff5a5d9f9411a5717dcf997cef9093236d
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/635X5UBVE0TUC8F6/19302d4ed28ba68a26120a7bd69f2eff5a5d9f9411a5717dcf997cef9093236d
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/635X5UBVE0TUC8F6/19302d4ed28ba68a26120a7bd69f2eff5a5d9f9411a5717dcf997cef9093236d
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/FBKGO47BB29F4GAM/a67405329c41b5358a3c901f5e84af68c9c5cf173f721cda71963f6acdc02ed8
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/FBKGO47BB29F4GAM/a67405329c41b5358a3c901f5e84af68c9c5cf173f721cda71963f6acdc02ed8
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/FBKGO47BB29F4GAM/a67405329c41b5358a3c901f5e84af68c9c5cf173f721cda71963f6acdc02ed8
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/FE5H84N9IC20VHZV/bfe29121e1df3ad7fb1c7aa0f24e5d43e77a957a6ebf7994955fbb6d3f1771aa
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/FE5H84N9IC20VHZV/bfe29121e1df3ad7fb1c7aa0f24e5d43e77a957a6ebf7994955fbb6d3f1771aa
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/WKFS34K5F6T83U1G/414a66a985c0c77ceed2f6ca58f673c4bb5c8dbb8304968b86105b594726aac4
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/WKFS34K5F6T83U1G/414a66a985c0c77ceed2f6ca58f673c4bb5c8dbb8304968b86105b594726aac4
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/WKFS34K5F6T83U1G/414a66a985c0c77ceed2f6ca58f673c4bb5c8dbb8304968b86105b594726aac4
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/JF9ICKN2J71A8WAU/4addc18a2f19155b4334d870ddf901100ba4eafc1a0d1ee95d90df421d413bd0
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/JF9ICKN2J71A8WAU/4addc18a2f19155b4334d870ddf901100ba4eafc1a0d1ee95d90df421d413bd0
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/JF9ICKN2J71A8WAU/4addc18a2f19155b4334d870ddf901100ba4eafc1a0d1ee95d90df421d413bd0
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/K80UAACNPJW7I3IG/2c510734194355a610fd103805b0f1ca67bdaed3ebe5b6c26e123b87e9d3e88a
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/K80UAACNPJW7I3IG/2c510734194355a610fd103805b0f1ca67bdaed3ebe5b6c26e123b87e9d3e88a
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/K80UAACNPJW7I3IG/2c510734194355a610fd103805b0f1ca67bdaed3ebe5b6c26e123b87e9d3e88a
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vi. Alpha Integrated REIT (“AI-REIT”; SGX: M1GU) 

Previously known as Sabana Industrial REIT, AI-REIT’s market capitalisation is S$523.2 million as at 19 December 2025. AI-

REIT noted that, “As at 30 September 2025, AI-REIT holds interests in a diversified portfolio of 18 properties with a total gross 

floor area of approximately 4.2 million square feet in Singapore, spanning the high-tech industrial, warehouse and logistics, 

chemical warehouse and logistics, as well as general industrial sectors.” AI-REIT also noted that its total assets “amount to more 

than S$1.0 billion as at 30 September 2025.” 

The results of our peer comparison analysis are shown in Exhibit 63. 

 

Exhibit 63: Peer Comparison Analysis 

 
n.m. = not meaningful .  Note: Market capital isat ion based on [ share/unit  price × total issued shares /units  excluding treasury 

shares/units  (most recent source) ] .  Di luted Earnings Per Share (“EPS”)/EPU and Dividend Per Share (“DPS”)/DPU based on Trai l ing 

Twelve-Month (“TTM”) of most recent f inancial statements. NAV per share /unit  based on last disclosed f igures. Peer averages 

exclude ni l  and negative values.  ESR-REIT EPU and DPU adjusted for 10:1 unit  consol idat ion completed on 5 May 2025.  

Source: SGX, respective companies, FPA  

 

(a) P/E multiple 

Based on Exhibit 63, DHLT is currently trading at a P/E multiple of 12.8x, which is lower than the peer average P/E of 26.8x. 

This suggests that DHLT is undervalued at its current unit price. Adopting a relative valuation approach, we estimate a target 

price of S$1.183 if DHLT is to trade at the peer average P/E of 26.8x as follows: 

  Estimated target price (P/E multiple) = Peer average P/E × TTM EPU 

       = 26.8 × S$0.0441 

       = S$1.183 

The estimated target price of S$1.183 implies an upside potential of 109.4% from the current unit price of S$0.565. 

  

https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/WOEEKS0M3HOJXVLN/aba60fb17e3daa77179ff005cbbd60df9cb23a5a6b0b6565a473914f802131e5
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/L0WOXC0J6QMMIHKJ/d0152a6cc112df37f90acab0fbe9f9fbe502ece6524c8df96985320aff84fd80
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/L0WOXC0J6QMMIHKJ/d0152a6cc112df37f90acab0fbe9f9fbe502ece6524c8df96985320aff84fd80
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/L0WOXC0J6QMMIHKJ/d0152a6cc112df37f90acab0fbe9f9fbe502ece6524c8df96985320aff84fd80
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/L0WOXC0J6QMMIHKJ/d0152a6cc112df37f90acab0fbe9f9fbe502ece6524c8df96985320aff84fd80
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/9FUJ1NOQ62GVZ502/30137a65ed431addcd18fdbde9514f7009e5cce8377450f576904d2866e5f39b
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(b) P/B multiple 

Based on Exhibit 63, DHLT is currently trading at a P/B multiple of 0.84x, which is lower than the peer average P/B of 1.06x. 

This suggests that DHLT is undervalued at its current unit price. Adopting a relative valuation approach, we estimate a target 

price of S$0.712 if DHLT is to trade at the peer average P/B of 1.06x as follows: 

  Estimated target price (P/B multiple) = Peer average P/B × NAV per Unit 

       = 1.06 × S$0.67 

       = S$0.712 

The estimated target price of S$0.712 implies an upside potential of 26.1% from the current unit price of S$0.565. 

 

(c) Dividend yield 

Based on Exhibit 63, DHLT's current dividend yield is 8.11%, which is higher than the peer average yield of 6.46%. This suggests 

that DHLT is undervalued at its current unit price. Adopting a relative valuation approach, we estimate a target price of S$0.709 

if DHLT is to trade at the peer average yield of 6.46% as follows: 

  Estimated target price (dividend yield) = 
TTM DPU

Peer average yield
 

       = 
S$0.0458

6.46%
 

       = S$0.709 

The estimated target price of S$0.709 implies an upside potential of 25.5% from the current unit price of S$0.565. 

 

(d) Overall 

From our analysis, DHLT seems to be undervalued in terms of its P/E multiple, P/B multiple, and dividend yield. By averaging 

our estimated target prices based on P/E multiple, P/B multiple, and dividend yield, we derive an overall target price of S$0.868 

as follows: 

  Overall target price  = 
1

3
 × [Est. target price (P/E multiple) + Est. target price (P/B multiple)  

+ Est. target price (dividend yield)] 

      = 
1

3
 × [S$1.183+ S$0.712 + S$0.709] 

      = S$0.868 

The overall target price of S$0.868 implies an upside potential of 53.7% from the current unit price of S$0.565. 
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(II) HISTORICAL VALUATION 

We also conduct a valuation analysis based on historical valuation metrics from 1H FY2023 to 1H FY2025 (FP2022 excluded 

for historical average, maximum, and minimum P/E and yield as the period covers more than a full year and includes fair value 

gain from IPO properties), as shown in Exhibit 64. 

Exhibit 64: Historical Valuation Metrics (1H FP2022 to 1H FY2025) 

 
n.a. = not avai lable.  Note: TTM EPU and DPU calculated by summing up the semi -annual f igures, thus may differ from annual f igures 

disclosed by DHLT.  

Source: DHLT, FPA  

 

(a) P/E multiple 

Based on Exhibit 64, DHLT's historical average P/E is 10.5x, which is lower than the current P/E multiple of 12.8x. This suggests 

that DHLT is overvalued at its current unit price. Based on the historical average P/E of 10.5x and TTM EPU (cents) of 4.41, we 

estimate a target price of S$0.463 as follows: 

Estimated target price (Historical P/E) = Historical average P/E × TTM EPU 

       = 10.5 × S$0.0441 

       = S$0.463 

The estimated target price of S$0.463 represents a downside potential of 18.1% from the current unit price of S$0.565. 

 

(b) P/B multiple 

Based on Exhibit 64, DHLT's historical average P/B is 0.84x, which is lower than the current P/B multiple of 0.84x. This suggests 

that DHLT is undervalued at its current unit price. Based on the historical average P/B of 0.84x and NAV per Unit (cents) of 0.67 

as at 30 September 2025, we estimate a target price of S$0.579 as follows: 

  Estimated target price (Historical P/B) = Historical average P/B × NAV per Unit 

       = 0.84 × S$0.67 

       = S$0.579 

The estimated target price of S$0.579 represents an upside potential of 2.4% from the current unit price of S$0.565.  

https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/N579AAMRC8U3ODT3/f58e868a18552381c35453fbde51505586977509cd408aeb36de88201416d617
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/N579AAMRC8U3ODT3/f58e868a18552381c35453fbde51505586977509cd408aeb36de88201416d617
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(c) Dividend yield 

Based on Exhibit 64, DHLT's historical average yield is 8.55%, which is higher than the current dividend yield of 8.11%. This 

suggests that DHLT is overvalued at its current unit price. Based on the historical average yield of 8.55% and TTM DPU (cents) 

of 4.58, we estimate a target price of S$0.536 as follows: 

  Estimated target price (dividend yield) = 
TTM DPU

Historical average yield
 

       = 
S$0.0458

8.55%
 

       = S$0.536 

The estimated target price of S$0.536 represents a downside potential of 5.2% from the current unit price of S$0.565. 

 

(d) Overall 

From our analysis, DHLT seems to be undervalued in terms of its historical average P/B, but overvalued in terms of its historical 

average P/E and historical average yield. By averaging our estimated target prices based on historical P/E, historical P/B and 

historical yield, we derive an overall target price of S$0.526 as follows: 

  Overall target price  = 
1

3
 × [Est. target price (Historical P/E) + Est. target price (Historical P/B) 

+ Est. target price (Historical yield)] 

      = 
1

3
 × [S$0.463+ S$0.579 +S$0.536] 

      = S$0.526 

The overall target price of S$0.526 implies a downside potential of 6.9% from the current unit price of S$0.565. 
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POTENTIAL CATALYSTS 

(I) FASTER-THAN-EXPECTED BACKFILLING OF VACANCIES 

DPL Koriyama’s occupancy rate has remained below 100.0% after falling to 82.1% in 2Q FY2024 from 100.0% in 1Q FY2024. 

Meanwhile, DPL Sendai Port’s occupancy rate has remained at 50.1% from 1Q FY2025 after falling from 100.0% in 4Q FY2024. 

In our projections, we assume that the occupancies of both properties in 4Q FY2025 would be the same as in 3Q FY2025, and 

that half of the vacancies for both properties would be filled in FY2026 (with none of the current leases expiring in FY2026). 

Should DHLT achieve a faster-than-expected backfilling of vacancies for either or both properties, DHLT’s NPI may rise above 

our projections. 

 

(II) FURTHER ACQUISITION OF DPU-ACCRETIVE PROPERTIES 

DHLT’s revenue and NPI (both in JPY) have generally been increasing from 1H FY2022 to 1H FY2025, in line with DHLT’s 

acquisitions since Listing Date. Should DHLT acquire more properties that are expected to be DPU-accretive, DPU may, over 

time, rise. 

 

(III) POTENTIAL RENT INCREASE DURING LEASE RENEWAL(S) OR TENANT REPLACEMENT(S) 

As at 30 September 2025, all of DHLT’s properties have WALEs of at least 1.3 years. However, we also note that the following 

properties have WALEs of less than 2.0 years: DPL Ibaraki Yuki, DPL Okayama Hayashima 2, and DPL Iwakuni 1 & 2. Based 

on DHLT’s latest Annual Report (“AR”), the NPI from each of the properties in FY2024 are, respectively, JPY 118 million 

(estimated full-year NPI of JPY 148 million), JPY 165 million, and JPY 121 million. For comparison, DHLT’s NPI was JPY 4,838 

million in FY2024. 

As the respective leases of the three properties approach expiry, DHLT may seek rent increase through lease renewals or tenant 

replacements. Accordingly, NPI (in JPY) may rise after FY2026. 

 

 

  

https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/N579AAMRC8U3ODT3/f58e868a18552381c35453fbde51505586977509cd408aeb36de88201416d617
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/JKF4HG9M51BEZ1OD/5176e1a5146345a20488bd4189226115a18dd404bd5aa21b44f99de2008e92f4
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/JKF4HG9M51BEZ1OD/5176e1a5146345a20488bd4189226115a18dd404bd5aa21b44f99de2008e92f4
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INVESTMENT RECOMMENDATION 

From our peer comparison analysis, DHLT seems to be undervalued in terms of its P/E multiple, P/B multiple, and dividend yield. 

By averaging our estimated target prices based on P/E multiple, P/B multiple, and dividend yield, we derive an overall target 

price of S$0.868 which implies an upside potential of 53.7% from the current unit price of S$0.565. 

Meanwhile, from our historical valuation analysis, DHLT seems to be undervalued in terms of its historical average P/B, but 

overvalued in terms of its historical average P/E and historical average yield. By averaging our estimated target prices based 

on historical P/E, historical P/B and historical yield, we derive an overall target price of S$0.526 which implies a downside 

potential of 6.9% from the current unit price of S$0.565. 

As compared against its peers, DHLT seems to be relatively undervalued based on the overall target price of S$0.868 which 

implies an upside potential of 53.7%. However, DHLT’s unit price may not rise to the overall target price of S$0.868 based on 

peer comparison analysis as DHLT’s historical maximum P/E (12.8x) and P/B (0.95x) are lower than the peer average P/E 

(26.8x) and P/B (1.06x), respectively, while DHLT’s historical minimum yield (8.11%) is higher than the peer average yield 

(6.46%). Yet, we do not expect DHLT’s unit price to fall below its current price as implied by the overall target price of S$0.526 

based on historical valuation analysis, as DHLT seems to be relatively undervalued as compared with its peers. 

Thus, we derive an overall target price of S$0.697 by averaging the target prices based on peer comparison analysis and 

historical valuation analysis as follows: 

  Overall target price  = 
1

2
 × [Overall target price (peer comparison analysis)  

+ Overall target price (historical valuation analysis)] 

      = 
1

2
 × [S$0.868 + S$0.526] 

      = S$0.697 

The overall target price of S$0.697 implies an upside potential of 23.4% from the current unit price of S$0.565. 

We also note that DHLT’s market capitalisation as at 19 December 2025 is smaller than those of the six peers we selected. 

Shares or units of smaller firms may have a lower trading volume and thus may be subject to an illiquidity discount. New York 

University professor Damodaran noted in July 2005 that the illiquidity discount for a private firm could be between 20–30%. 

As DHLT is a publicly listed REIT, we apply a smaller illiquidity discount of 15% to reflect the higher risks involved in investing in 

DHLT’s units which may be less liquid than its peers. Thus, we derive our final target price of S$0.592 as follows: 

  Adjusted target price  = S$0.697 × (1 – 15%) = S$0.592 

The adjusted target price of S$0.592 implies an upside potential of 4.9% from the current unit price of S$0.565. The limited 

upside potential may be supported by the contrast between DHLT’s favourable comparison against its peers and the projected 

fall in DPU (in cents) by 5.0% to 4.55 in FY2026 from 4.79 in FY2024. Thus, given the limited upside potential after factoring an 

illiquidity discount, we recommend a hold. 

We also recognise that there are risks to the target price, which we highlight in the next section. 

  

https://pages.stern.nyu.edu/~adamodar/pdfiles/papers/liquidity.pdf
https://pages.stern.nyu.edu/~adamodar/pdfiles/papers/liquidity.pdf
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RISKS TO TARGET PRICE 

(I) CONTINUED DEPRECIATION OF JPY AGAINST SGD 

Thus far in 2025, JPY has depreciated against SGD by 4.2% to an SGD-to-JPY exchange rate of 120.599 as at 19 December 

2025 from 115.479 as at 1 January 2025, as illustrated in Exhibit 65 (top). In fact, JPY has been depreciating against SGD over 

the past five years, as illustrated in Exhibit 65 (bottom).  

Should JPY continue depreciating against SGD, DHLT’s NPI (in SGD) may fall below our projections. Accordingly, DPU in 

FY2025 & FY2026 may also fall below our projections. 

Exhibit 65: SGD-to-JPY Exchange Rates (1 January 2025 to 19 December 2025) 

 
Source: Yahoo! Finance, FPA  
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(II) CONTINUED RAISING OF INTEREST RATES BY THE BANK OF JAPAN 

The Business Times (“BT”) reported in December 2025 that BOJ’s recent raising of interest rates “takes interest rates to levels 

unseen since 1995, when Japan was reeling from the burst of an asset-inflated bubble that drew the BOJ into a prolonged battle 

with deflation.” 

In its financial statements for 1H FY2025, DHLT noted that it has “JPY39.49 billion loan facilities drawn from a syndicate of 

lenders which comprise various tranches maturing between November 2025 to 2029” and “JPY 1.0 billion specified bonds issued 

to Sumitomo Mitsui Trust Bank Limited with a maturity in 2026”. While DHLT’s percentage of fixed rate borrowings is 99.3% as 

at 30 September 2025, should the BOJ continue raising interest rates, DHLT’s borrowing cost may rise should it refinance its 

borrowings. Accordingly, DHLT’s total return for the period and distributable income to Unitholders may be adversely affected. 

 

(III) RISING GEOPOLITICAL TENSION BETWEEN JAPAN & CHINA 

The Straits Times (“ST”) reported in November 2025 that “Japan's relations with China have plunged to their lowest in years 

after a dispute triggered by Prime Minister Sanae Takaichi's remarks this month about Taiwan”. As noted by ST, Japan-China 

relations deteriorated after the Japanese Prime Minister Takaichi “told parliament that an attack on Taiwan could be deemed "a 

situation threatening Japan's survival," a legal term that allows prime ministers to deploy the country's Self-Defense Forces.” 

ST updated in December 2025 that Japanese Prime Minister Takaichi’s remarks “triggered a sharp diplomatic backlash from 

Beijing, which has urged its citizens to avoid travelling to Japan”, such that y-o-y growth in Chinese visitors to Japan fell to 3% 

in November from “double digits for months – 22.8 per cent in October, 18.9 per cent in September and 36.5 per cent in August.” 

ST also noted that “In the latest escalation of the row, Chinese military aircraft locked radar onto Japanese jets, prompting Tokyo 

to summon Beijing’s ambassador.” 

Should tensions escalate, rising risks of an armed conflict may dampen Japanese growth thus consumer spending and, in turn, 

the prospects of DHLT’s tenants. Accordingly, DHLT may find it harder to secure rent increases during lease renewals or tenant 

replacements, or to even fill vacancies after leases expire, such that NPI may fall. 

Even if tensions escalate to only a trade conflict, a potential boycott of Japanese goods by Chinese consumers may likewise 

dampen Japanese growth and the prospects of DHLT’s tenants. 

Either case of escalation may also contribute to a continued depreciation of JPY against SGD such that DPU in FY2025 & 

FY2026 may fall below our projections.  

https://www.businesstimes.com.sg/companies-markets/banking-finance/boj-raises-interest-rates-30-year-high-signals-more-hikes
https://www.businesstimes.com.sg/companies-markets/banking-finance/boj-raises-interest-rates-30-year-high-signals-more-hikes
https://www.businesstimes.com.sg/companies-markets/banking-finance/boj-raises-interest-rates-30-year-high-signals-more-hikes
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/MQ7SYKQ7X2LMDGXZ/554d50ec6a1a6a5c4eb6978eb4d5098f55959847529fa45e446e8498204ee077
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/MQ7SYKQ7X2LMDGXZ/554d50ec6a1a6a5c4eb6978eb4d5098f55959847529fa45e446e8498204ee077
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/MQ7SYKQ7X2LMDGXZ/554d50ec6a1a6a5c4eb6978eb4d5098f55959847529fa45e446e8498204ee077
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/N579AAMRC8U3ODT3/f58e868a18552381c35453fbde51505586977509cd408aeb36de88201416d617
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/N579AAMRC8U3ODT3/f58e868a18552381c35453fbde51505586977509cd408aeb36de88201416d617
https://www.straitstimes.com/asia/japan-china-ties-deteriorate-after-takaichis-taiwan-comment
https://www.straitstimes.com/asia/japan-china-ties-deteriorate-after-takaichis-taiwan-comment
https://www.straitstimes.com/asia/east-asia/pm-takaichi-says-japan-always-open-to-dialogue-with-china-amid-spat
https://www.straitstimes.com/asia/east-asia/pm-takaichi-says-japan-always-open-to-dialogue-with-china-amid-spat
https://www.straitstimes.com/asia/east-asia/pm-takaichi-says-japan-always-open-to-dialogue-with-china-amid-spat
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CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

The Board of Directors (the “Board”) of the Manager comprises six (6) directors: 

• Tan Jeh Wuan:  Board Chairman and Independent Non-Executive Director 

• Tan Juay Hiang:  Independent Non-Executive Director 

• Takashi Suzuki:  Independent Non-Executive Director 

• Yoshiyuki Takagi: Non-Independent Non-Executive Director 

• Eiichi Shibata:  Non-Independent Non-Executive Director 

• Jun Yamamura:  Chief Executive Officer (“CEO”) and Non-Independent Executive Director 

 

Jun Yamamura was appointed as CEO of DHLT from 1 June 2023. DHLT noted in May 2023 that the “change in leadership is 

part of succession planning and Mr Fujita will be returning to Japan to assume another appointment in Daiwa House Industry 

Co., Ltd. (“Sponsor”).” DHLT also noted that Jun Yamamura was the Head of Planning of the Manager and worked closely with 

the previous CEO and other management team members “to develop, establish and execute the business strategies of DHLT.” 

All other Board directors (except the CEO) has been on the Board since DHLT’s listing. 

The Board is supported by the Audit and Risk Committee (“ARC”), which comprises four (4) directors: 

• Tan Juay Hiang:  ARC Chairman and Independent Non-Executive Director 

• Tan Jeh Wuan:  Board Chairman and Independent Non-Executive Director 

• Takashi Suzuki:  Independent Non-Executive Director 

• Yoshiyuki Takagi: Non-Independent Non-Executive Director 

 

DHLT noted in its latest AR that the Board “undertakes all the responsibilities of the nominating and remuneration committees 

and is able to do so because:” 

a. “the Manager does not manage any other REIT and in general, REITs (including DHLT) have a more focused scope and 

scale of business compared to those of listed companies”; and 

 

b. “the Independent Directors form half of the Board and the Chairman is an Independent Director, which demonstrate that 

the Independent Directors play a substantive role and assure the objectivity and independence of the decision-making 

process concerning nomination and remuneration.” 

 

The Management team comprises: 

• Jun Yamamura:  CEO and Non-Independent Executive Director 

• Natalie Wong:  Chief Financial Officer (“CFO”) 

• Toru Aoki:  Chief Risk Officer 

 

 

  

https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/TZFO19DL0N64JM51/22d8dc7cecfe3e1d7e062abc101a33bbc91f661fe0527729bfd9c7499b994390
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/05E357I203Q4QCG4/2fa714f92e0da374c5e0ace501833c4d0340a7b562a41064890414332914e8b6
https://investor.daiwahouse-logisticstrust.com/misc/Daiwa-House-Logistics-Trust-Prospectus_19Nov2021.pdf
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/TZFO19DL0N64JM51/22d8dc7cecfe3e1d7e062abc101a33bbc91f661fe0527729bfd9c7499b994390
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/TZFO19DL0N64JM51/22d8dc7cecfe3e1d7e062abc101a33bbc91f661fe0527729bfd9c7499b994390
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SUSTAINABILITY INFORMATION 

(a) Sustainability governance: 

The sustainability governance of DHLT is shown in Exhibit 66. 

Exhibit 66: Sustainability Governance 

 
Source: DHLT   
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(b) Stakeholder engagement: 

DHLT illustrated its stakeholder engagement approach as shown in Exhibit 67. 

Exhibit 67: Stakeholder Engagement 

 
Source: DHLT   
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(c) Materiality assessment: 

DHLT illustrated its materiality assessment process as shown in Exhibit 68. 

Exhibit 68: Materiality Assessment 

 
Source: DHLT   
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DHLT noted its material topics as shown in Exhibit 69 to Exhibit 71. 

Exhibit 69: Material Topics (part 1) 

 
Source: DHLT  
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Exhibit 70: Material Topics (part 2) 

 
Source: DHLT   
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Exhibit 71: Material Topics (part 3) 

 
Source: DHLT   



     

 

73 
 

 www.fpafinancial.com 

 
19 December 2025 

 November 2025 

(I) ENVIRONMENTAL 

(a) Energy consumption and emissions: 

We collate DHLT’s disclosures on energy consumption and emissions as shown in Exhibit 72. 

DHLT noted that “The total emissions and intensity for the same seven properties between FY2023 and FY2024 saw a 5.12% 

increase due to increased business activities by the tenants in DPL Sapporo Higashi-Kariki, DPL Kawasaki Yako, and DPL 

Okayama Hayashima.” The “same seven properties” referred to DPL Sapporo Higashi Kariki, DPL Sendai Port, DPL 

Koriyama, DPL Kawasaki Yako, DPL Shinfuji, DPL Okayama Hayashima, and DPL Iwakuni 1 & 2. 

Exhibit 72: Energy Consumption and Emissions (FY2023 & FY2024) 

 
Source: DHLT   
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(b) Task Force on Climate-related Financial Disclosures (“TCFD”): 

DHLT presented its TCFD as shown in Exhibit 73 to Exhibit 76.  

Exhibit 73: Climate Change Mitigation (part 1) 

 
Source: DHLT   
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Exhibit 74: Climate Change Mitigation (part 2) 

 
Source: DHLT   
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Exhibit 75: Climate Change Mitigation (part 3) 

 
Source: DHLT   
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Exhibit 76: Climate Change Mitigation (part 4) 

 
Source: DHLT   
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(c) Water consumption & waste generation: 

DHLT disclosed its water consumption and waste generation as shown in Exhibit 77. DHLT noted, “The water consumption 

comparison between FY2023 and FY2024 was done on five of DHLT’s properties, which include DPL Sapporo Higashi-Kariki, 

DPL Koriyama, DPL Kawasaki Yako, DPL Shinfuji, and DPL Okayama Hayashima. The total water consumption and intensity 

for these five properties between FY2023 and FY2024 saw a 6.54% increase, this was largely due to active business operations 

at DPL Sapporo Higashi-Kariki.” 

Exhibit 77: Water Consumption and Waste Generation (FY2023 & FY2024) 

 
Source: DHLT  

 

(d) Green Building Certification: 

DHLT noted that it “has attained the BELS Green Building Certification for 16 out of the 18 properties in DHLT’s Portfolio in 

FY2024”, as shown in Exhibit 78. DHLT also noted that the Building Energy-efficiency Labelling System (“BELS”) “is a third-

party certification system in Japan that assesses the energy conservation performance of buildings, in line with the guidelines 

set by the Ministry of Land, Infrastructure, Transport and Tourism of Japan”. 

Exhibit 78: Star Rating of DHLT’s Properties 

 
Source: DHLT   
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(II) SOCIAL 

We collate DHLT’s social disclosures as shown in Exhibit 79. 

Exhibit 79: Social 

 
Source: DHLT  

  



     

 

80 
 

 www.fpafinancial.com 

 
19 December 2025 

 November 2025 

(III) GOVERNANCE 

(a) Compliance with laws and regulations: 

DHLT noted that the Manager “has constituted the following internal policies to strengthen its robust compliance framework: 

• Whistle-Blowing Policy 

• Anti-Bribery and Anti-Corruption Policy 

• Anti-Money Laundering and Anti-Terrorist Financing Policy 

• Insider Trading Policy 

• Investor Relations Policy 

• Outsourcing Risk Management Policy 

• Business Continuity Plan 

• Standard Operating Procedure for Information Management” 

 

DHLT also noted that the Manager “has established the following corporate registers for its licenced representatives: 

• Details of Representatives including interests by Representatives and Fit and Proper declarations 

• Substantial Unitholder 

• Continuing Education 

• Gift and Entertainment 

• Suspicious Transactions Report 

• Complaints 

• Outsourcing” 

 

DHLT disclosed that, “In FY2024, DHLT had zero instances of non-compliance with laws and regulations.” 

 

(b) Business ethics and anti-corruption: 

DHLT noted that the Manager has established: 

• Anti-Bribery and Anti-Corruption Policy 

• Anti-Money Laundering (“AML”) Manual 

• Insider Trading Policy 

• Whistle Blowing Policy 

 

(c) Supply chain management: 

DHLT noted that the Manager “sources its vendors in accordance with the MAS Outsourcing Guidelines, which serve as a 

manual for financial institutions on the risk management of outsourcing arrangements.” 

DHLT also noted that the Manager “carries out AML checks on its outsourced vendors and tenants”, and that the AML checks 

“involve a thorough examination of the background and finances including verifying their identities, assessing their financial 

transactions, and scrutinising their business relationships.” 
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DISCLOSURES/DISCLAIMERS 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

This report is prepared for general circulation. It does not have regard to the specific 

investment objectives, financial situation and the particular needs of any recipient 

hereof. Advice should be sought from a financial adviser regarding the suitability of the 

investment product, taking into account the specific investment objectives, financial 

situation or particular needs of any person in receipt of the recommendation, before the 

person makes a commitment to purchase the investment product. 

This report is confidential. This report may not be published, circulated, reproduced or 

distributed in whole or in part by any recipient of this report to any other person without 

the prior written consent of FPA Financial Corporation Pte Ltd (“FPA”). This report is 

not directed to or intended for distribution to or use by any person or any entity who is 

a citizen or resident of or located in any locality, state, country or any other jurisdiction 

as FPA may determine in its absolute discretion, where the distribution, publication, 

availability or use of this report would be contrary to applicable law or would subject 

FPA and its connected persons (as defined in the Financial Advisers Act, Chapter 110 

of Singapore) to any registration, licensing or other requirements within such 

jurisdiction. 

The information or views in the report (“Information”) have been obtained or derived 

from sources believed by FPA to be reliable. However, FPA makes no representation 

as to the accuracy or completeness of such sources or the Information and FPA accepts 

no liability whatsoever for any loss or damage arising from the use of or reliance on the 

Information. FPA and its connected persons may have issued other reports expressing 

views different from the Information and all views expressed in all reports of FPA and 

its connected persons are subject to change without notice. FPA reserves the right to 

act upon or use the Information at any time, including before its publication herein. 
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